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New Acquisitions in Americana
October 2021
The Windsor Bible
1. [Bible]: THE HOLY BIBLE: CONTAINING THE OLD AND NEW TESTAMENTS: TOGETHER WITH THE APOCRYPHA. TRANSLATED OUT
OF THE ORIGINAL TONGUES, AND WITH THE FORMER TRANSLATIONS DILIGENTLY COMPARED AND REVISED, BY THE SPECIAL
COMMAND OF HIS MAJESTY KING JAMES I. OF ENGLAND. WITH
MARGINAL NOTES AND REFERENCES. TO WHICH ARE ADDED,
AN INDEX; AN ALPHABETICAL TABLE OF ALL THE NAMES IN THE
OLD AND NEW TESTAMENTS, WITH THEIR SIGNIFICATIONS; AND
TABLES OF SCRIPTURE WEIGHTS, MEASURES, AND COINS. Windsor, [Vt.]: Published by Merrifield and Cochran, 1812. 844,837-964,[28]pp., plus
folding map and eight engraved plates. Old and New Testaments with separate
titlepages. Thick quarto. Contemporary calf, raised bands, gilt burgundy morocco
label. Moderate wear and spotting to boards, corners bumped, spine rubbed, right
edge of spine label chipped. Light foxing and toning throughout, occasional light
tidelines (no text affected), a few stray pen marks. Map expertly conserved, with
a long vertical tear mended, and with a slight bit of loss in the lower edge, just
coming across the neat line. Titlepage creased and chipped. Two-inch closed
tear to lower margin of leaf X1 (no loss of text, possibly a paper flaw), one-inch
closed tear to right margin of leaf AAAAAA3 (no text affected), long closed tear
to middle of leaf FFF2 (neatly repaired, no loss of text), New Testament titlepage
torn, with some paper loss, but no loss of text (filled with archival paper), twoinch closed tear to right margin of leaf CCCCC2 (no loss of text). MMMMM
gathering repeated. A good, unsophisticated copy.
The first bible printed in Vermont, illustrated with eight plates and a map. Copies with the map and full complement of plates are most uncommon. Printed by
John Cunningham and published in Windsor by Merrifield and Cochran, who
sold the volume both wholesale and retail “at the sign of the Bible,” the edition
was also to be sold in Worcester, Boston, Walpole, and Middlebury. The eight

plates, produced in a simple style (O’Callaghan describes them as “exceedingly
coarse”), were engraved specifically for this edition and all are labelled as belonging
to the first Vermont edition. They include: “Elijah Raising the Widow’s Son,”
“The Holy Family,” “St. Matthew,” “St. Mark,” “Jesus of Nazareth, Which was
Crucified: He is Risen; He is Not Here,” “St. Luke,” “St. John the Evangelist,”
and “St. Paul.” Seven were engraved by Isaac Eddy (1777-1847) of Weathersfield,
Vt. and one by James Hill (“Jesus of Nazareth”). O’Callaghan and Hills call for
seven plates total (six by Eddy and one by Hill), but McCorison calls for eight
as found here. The anonymous “A Map of Palestine Describing the Travels of
Jesus Christ” is not called for in any of the bibliographies cited. However, according to a notice in the Windsor newspaper, The Washingtonian, dated August
31, 1812, Merrifield & Cochran published three versions of this Bible: without
plates ($5.00), with 8 plates ($5.50), or with 8 plates and map ($5.75). Contents
following the New Testament include: “Family Record” (blank four-page form);
“A Clergyman’s Address to Married Persons at the Altar”; “Chronological Index
of the Years and Times from Adam unto Christ”; “Summary History of the Bible”;
An Index to the Holy Bible; An Alphabetical Table of the Proper Names in the
“Old and New Testaments, together with the Meaning or Signification of these
Words in their Original Languages”; “Table of Weights and Measures Mentioned
in Scripture”; “Table of Money”; “A Table of Kindred and Affinity, Wherein
Whosoever are Related are Forbidden in Scripture, and by our Laws, to Marry
Together”; and “A Table of Time.”
A good copy of the first bible printed in Vermont, complete with illustrations
produced by local artists and a map not found in all copies.
McCORISON 1366. HILLS 209. O’CALLAGHAN 1812.2. HERBERT 1559.
$3250.

Scarce Eastern Montana Brand Book
2. [Brand Book]: [Montana]: “THE AMERICAN” BRAND BOOK FOR BIG
HORN, ROSEBUD CUSTER, FALLON, PRAIRIE DAWSON, RICHLAND
AND WIBAUX COUNTIES. Miles City, Mt.: American Printing Company,
October 1, 1915. 167,[1]pp. including brand illustrations and advertisements, plus
an additional advertisement leaf on orange paper. Tall octavo. Original printed
wrappers, stapled. Wrappers rubbed and stained, old repair to spine with broad
strip of tape. Tideline in upper margin of text, more widespread on final ten
leaves. Good.
A scarce Montana brand book, covering stock located in eight counties in the
eastern portion of the state, and published in Miles City, the seat of Custer County.
This copy bears the name of Paul Renn, an early settler of Prairie County, on the
front wrapper. By the time this brand book was published, Renn was among the
wealthiest men in Prairie County, and his brands are listed herein, along with those
of hundreds of male and female cattle owners in eastern Montana. The brands
are listed alphabetically for the entire region, and each brand is illustrated. The
introduction is by Custer County Sheriff A.B. Middleton, who played a large role
in compiling the brands, endeavoring to make the list as thorough and accurate
as possible. This volume also includes ads for dozens of businesses in Miles City,
Billings, and elsewhere in Montana. Not in Adams Herd. OCLC locates five
copies, at Yale, the Glendive Public Library, Montana Historical Society, Montana
State University, and the Kohrs Memorial Library in Deer Lodge. There is also
a copy at the University of Montana.
OCLC 41719890
$2000.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

With the Woodcut of the Death of Crockett at the Alamo
3. [Crockett, Davy]: “GO AHEAD!” DAVY CROCKETT’S 1837 ALMANACK, OF WILD SPORTS IN THE WEST, LIFE IN THE BACKWOODS,
& SKETCHES OF TEXAS. Nashville: Published by the Heirs of Col. Crockett,
[1836]. 46,[2]pp. including illustrations. Gathered signatures, stitched. Front and
rear wrappers expertly repaired along the spine. Tear in upper outer corner of
front wrapper, not affecting text; tear in upper inner corner of rear wrapper, just
touching the illustration on the verso and the text on the recto. Moderate tanning, occasional staining. About very good overall. Untrimmed.
The third Crockett almanac, and the one containing the news of Crockett’s death
at the Alamo, arguably the greatest of the series for that reason. “This almanac
has the zip and tang of the one for the year 1835...” – Streeter. Contains outrageous illustrations such as those found in the earlier issues of this series, herein
including “An Unexpected and Lucky Elk Hunt”; “A Tongariferous Fight with
an Alligator”; “Two Panthers killed during a Deer Hunt”; “Encounter Between a
Corncracker and an Eelskin”; “A Desperate Contest with a Great Black Bear”; “Col.
Crockett Annoyed by Varmints when Crossing the Mississippi”; and a double-page

illustration captioned “Desperate and Fatal Contest between a Party of Hunters
and Gang of Grizzly [Bears].” The final two text pages (pp.44,46) contain an
account of the Alamo battle and Crockett’s death, illustrated on the rear cover
with the dramatic wood-engraving, “Fall of the Alamo – Death of Crockett,” and
in the preceding illustration with an image of Crockett in heroic battle.
“It was the Crockett Almanacks which made Crockett a legendary figure and a
part of American folklore” – Grolier American Hundred. This is the best Crockett
almanac.
STREETER TEXAS 1194. ALLEN, TENNESSEE 1286. AII (TENNESSEE)
591. SABIN 17576 (note). DRAKE 13411. STREETER SALE 343. HOWES
C897, “aa.” HENDERSON, EARLY AMERICAN SPORT, pp.55-56. GROLIER
AMERICAN 100, 39.
$6500.

Rare Study of the Chinese in America
4. Culin, Stewart: THE RELIGIOUS CEREMONIES OF THE CHINESE IN
THE EASTERN CITIES OF THE UNITED STATES. Philadelphia: Privately
printed, 1887. 23,[1]pp. including one plate with Chinese characters printed on
orange coated paper with gilt speckling. Frontis. Quarto. Contemporary threequarter cloth and marbled boards, spine gilt. Neatly rebacked, corners repaired.
Ex-Long Island Historical Society, with their embossed stamp on titlepage and
p.23. Slight toning and a few stains (no text affected). Very good.
From an edition of 100 copies. A native of Philadelphia, Culin’s early research
focused on the recent Chinese immigrants to the city, in particular Chinese
medicine, gambling, and children’s games. Some of these immigrants had come
directly from China, but many had migrated from the western U.S., fleeing antiChinese sentiment resulting from the Asian Exclusion Acts of 1882. This was
Culin’s second publication, initially “read before the Numismatic and Antiquarian
Society of Philadelphia, at its hall, April 1st, 1886.” He provides a brief summary
of the religions practiced in the regions of China from which the immigrants
originated, but explains that their daily religious practice in America is not so
easily categorized, and is comprised of a mix of established tradition and nature
worship or “fetichism.” As a result, he concludes, “ceremonial and tradition
remain, but their true gods, the spirits of the woods and fountains, are lost to
them, perchance forever” (p.23).
Robert Stewart Culin (1858-1929) was a self-taught anthropologist, museum curator, and expert on gambling and games of several cultures. He served as curator
at the University of Pennsylvania’s Museum of Archaeology and Paleontology
and, in 1903, was appointed curator of the Brooklyn Museum’s newly established
Department of Ethnology. Culin was a founding member of both the American
Anthropological Association and the American Folklore Society, and was among
the first curators to recognize the museum installation as an art form in itself and
to display ethnological collections as art objects, not as mere specimens.
This rare study has only appeared at auction once in the past century. Cowan
includes this work in his bibliography of the Chinese question, but admits that
he had not seen a copy.
COWAN, CHINESE QUESTION, p.27.
$1750.

Pictorial Postcard
from the First African-American Woman Missionary to Africa
5. Delaney, Emma Beard: [PICTORIAL POSTCARD PROMOTING AFRICAN-AMERICAN MISSIONARY EMMA BEARD DELANEY, FILLED OUT
BY DELANEY AND SENT TO HER FRIEND, LAURENCE JEFFERSON,
WHILE SHE WAS AT SEA ON A VOYAGE TO LIBERIA]. “Mid-Ocean.”
June 13, 1912. Printed pictorial postcard, 5½ x 3½ inches, featuring a small oval
portrait on the recto, completed in manuscript on the verso by Delaney, and addressed by her. With stamp and “Transatlantic Post Office” postmark. Slightly
soiled and creased. Very good.
A brief but interesting token from the noted African-American missionary, Emma
Beard Delaney, written to a young friend while she was at sea on a voyage to
Liberia in 1912. The front of this postcard features a small photographic portrait
of Miss Delaney along with several religious quotations relating to her calling of
travelling across the ocean to do missionary work. The note, written “Mid-Ocean
June 13th” is addressed to her “Dear little friend” Master Laurence Jefferson of
Halesite, NY, and mostly complains about the constant motion of the ship.
Emma Beard Delaney (whose name is misspelled “Delany” on the recto of the card)
was a graduate of Spelman Seminary, a Baptist missionary, and one of the first
prominent African-American missionaries to work in Africa. On her first trip to
the continent she was stationed primarily in British Central Africa; when returning
in 1912 at the time of writing this postcard, Delaney was on her way to work in
Liberia. While there she cleared jungle, built houses, and established the Suehn
Industrial Mission not far from Liberia’s capital of Monrovia. She wrote of her
mission that the goal was not only evangelism, but to train locals in the “industrial
arts” such as cooking and sewing. When Liberia sided with the United States
against Germany in 1918 the region became somewhat unstable, and many of her
charges at the mission were forced to return home. Delaney herself returned to
America in 1920 due to failing health. Emma Beard Delaney was also the niece
of Henry Beard Delany, the first African American to be made a Bishop of the
Episcopal Church in the
United States. The Episcopal Church now honors
him with a feast day on
April 14th.
$1250.

First Edition in English
6. Figueroa, Jose: THE MANIFESTO, WHICH THE GENERAL OF BRIGADE,
DON JOSE FIGUEROA, COMMANDANT-GENERAL AND POLITICAL
CHIEF OF U. CALIFORNIA, MAKES TO THE MEXICAN REPUBLIC,
IN REGARD TO HIS CONDUCT AND THAT OF THE SNRS. D. JOSE
MARIA DE HIJARS AND D. JOSE MARIA PADRES, AS DIRECTORS OF
COLONIZATION IN 1833 AND 1834. San Francisco: Herald Office, 1855.
104,[1]pp. Contemporary purple calf, tooled in gilt, title lettered in gilt on front
board. Boards a bit sunned, shelfworn and rubbed, backstrip chipped and worn,
hinges reinforced. Three bookplates on front pastedown, ink stamp of Saint Rose’s
Convent of San Francisco on titlepage and in margin of eight text pages. Small
puncture hole in lower portion of front board, carrying on into lower margin of
most of the text leaves. Scattered minor foxing. Good. In a brown cloth slipcase.
The scarce first English-language edition of Figueroa’s defense of his conduct
in a California colonization plan, following the extremely rare first edition of
1835, which was the first book-length imprint from Agustin Zamorano’s pioneer
California press. This copy is bound in contemporary purple sheep, as is often
found; other copies are known in printed wrappers.
Hijar and Padres planned an ambitious project of colonizing California in the
early 1830s, which brought to California many families who played a prominent
role in the development of the province. The Mexican government secularized
the missions in 1833, and the expectation was that the families would take possession of the mission lands. Hijar and Padres themselves expected to be given
governmental positions of importance. Orders from Mexico countermanded the
promises, and Figueroa, governor of California, refused to hand over the lands,
for which he was criticized.
This edition is quite rare, and Howes affords it a “c” rating.
COWAN, p.210. GRAFF 1320. GREENWOOD 562. HOWES F122, “c.” JONES
1330. SABIN 98728. STREETER SALE 2784. ZAMORANO 80, 37 (note).
$5750.

The rare pocket issue of Finley’s seminal atlas, without
title-page, as issued, with maps dated 1825-26. The
regularly-issued folio edition is also rare, but the pocket
issue has evidently survived in a relatively small number
of copies, and is not often found in such nice condition.
Finley published his atlases in the 1820s in direct competition with Henry Tanner, with the maps arranged
much the same way and with the same level of skill
as Tanner. This atlas was issued by Finley the same
year as his own New American Atlas, and they are very
similar in makeup, the differences being that the pocket
issue has two maps combined on one sheet in the case
of Florida and the West Indies; the maps are printed
on onionskin paper for easier folding; and, of course,
that the maps are folded into the wallet-sized format.
The maps included here are enumerated on the Index
leaf, as follows: North America; the United States;
Maine, New Hampshire and Vermont; Massachusetts,
Connecticut and Rhode Island; New York; Pennsylvania, New Jersey and Delaware; Virginia and Maryland;
North and South Carolina and Georgia; Louisiana,
Mississippi and Alabama; Kentucky and Tennessee;
Ohio, Indiana, Illinois, and the Michigan Territory;
Missouri and the Arkansas Territory; Florida, elevations of mountains, and the West Indies (two maps on
one sheet); and South America.

A Lovely Copy of Finley’s Pocket Atlas
7. Finley, Anthony: [A NEW AMERICAN ATLAS, DESIGNED PRINCIPALLY
TO ILLUSTRATE THE GEOGRAPHY OF THE UNITED STATES OF
NORTH AMERICA...]. Philadelphia: Anthony Finley, [1826]. Fifteen numbered,
handcolored folding maps printed on fourteen onionskin sheets (Florida and West
Indies maps printed on same sheet) and tipped to stubs, plus Index leaf mounted
on front pastedown and Population leaf mounted on rear pastedown. Original
red morocco wallet-style binding, flap stamped in gilt, “Finley’s American Atlas
Sold by John Grigg” and his address. Binding rubbed and edgeworn, spine and
flap ends neatly repaired. Several maps with neat, expert repairs along the folds,
mending closed tears, a few short unrepaired splits at cross-folds. Minor foxing,
some staining on the New York map. Very good. In a cloth chemise and half
morocco and cloth clamshell case, spine gilt.

The United States map is engraved with a note reading: “The publisher is indebted to the politeness of
Major S. H. Long for the use of his documents in the
construction of that portion of this Map west of the
Mississippi river.” It also includes a diagram of the
“Comparative Elevation of the Principal Mountains Cities &c. in North & South
America,” marking active volcanoes.
“Finley’s 1826 A New American Atlas, Designed Principally to Illustrate the Geography
of the United States of North America appears to have been a one-time effort. Most
of the atlas maps carry the credit ‘Drawn by D. H. Vance,’ and all were engraved
by J. H. Young. The same plates, with dates and publisher’s name changed, were
used by S. Augustus Mitchell in 1831 for an atlas published under the same title
as Finley’s 1826 volume” – Ristow.
A very rare and early surviving pocket atlas from one of the most esteemed
American mapmakers of the 19th century.
RUMSEY 280 (maps dated 1827). DECKER 38:141 (pocket issue). PHILLIPS,
ATLASES 1378 (ref). HOWES F140 (ref). NMM 485 (ref). SABIN 52438 (ref).
RISTOW, p.270. TOOLEY, p.211.
$15,000.

the edge, two leaves with tears (one in an upper outer corner, the other in a lower
outer corner, in neither case affecting text), an occasional small stain. Very good.
Henry Ossian Flipper was born a slave in Georgia in 1856. There was great hue
and cry when he was appointed to West Point in 1873, and even more when he
graduated fiftieth out of seventy-six in 1877. While at the Academy he took a
tremendous amount of abuse, all recorded here. Written a year after his graduation,
this book expresses support for the Academy and the Army, despite the mistreatment Flipper experienced. Flipper was commissioned a Second Lieutenant in the
10th Cavalry, and thus became the first African-American officer to command
“Buffalo Soldiers” on the western frontier. His first four years out were spent
in the worst posts available in Texas, and in 1882 he was convicted of embezzling
funds – it would seem a frame-up – and dismissed from service. He spent the rest
of his life as a successful engineer and died in 1940 without seeing the military
exoneration for which he had long fought. Another half century passed before
Flipper was posthumously given an honorable discharge and presidential pardon.
The frontispiece portrait shows Flipper as a cadet. The other portrait of Flipper
in his West Point dress uniform, opposite page 238, reveals a handsome young
man who blazed a trail for all of the African-American cadets who followed him.
Flipper’s memoir was published by Homer Lee & Company, best known as an
engraver and a printer of bank notes. Lee was not a regular publisher of books,
and of the handful of titles published under his imprint, a few are memoirs of the
service academies. It would seem that he was more a printer for hire, and that
Flipper approached him when he decided to self-publish his memoir. Lee’s printing talents are on display in the pair of handsome, delicately-engraved portraits
of Henry Flipper.

Memoir of the First African-American at West Point,
with a Significant Provenance
8. Flipper, Henry O.: THE COLORED CADET AT WEST POINT. AUTOBIOGRAPHY OF LIEUT. HENRY OSSIAN FLIPPER, U.S.A., FIRST
GRADUATE OF COLOR FROM THE U.S. MILITARY ACADEMY. New
York: Homer Lee & Co., 1878. [2],322pp., plus two portraits (including frontispiece). Original gilt pictorial green cloth, neatly recased. Cloth lightly rubbed,
spine ends and corners moderately worn. Two early ownership inscriptions on
front free endpaper (see below). A handful of leaves with a small closed tear in

This copy bears the ownership signatures of “J.
Walker Benet / U.S. Corps Cadets / January
3d, 1879,” and “W.R. Benet / Albany Academy
Cadets / February 1902.” James Walker Benet
was the father of Pulitzer Prize-winning author,
Stephen Vincent Benet (who was named after
his paternal grandfather, a career military officer
who rose to the rank of General). William
Rose Benet was the writer’s older brother,
and himself a writer, editor and co-founder
of The Saturday Review of Literature. He was
awarded the Pulitzer Prize for Poetry in 1941.
More than a half dozen pages contain neat
manuscript notes, likely in the hand of James
Walker Benet, who himself graduated from
West Point in 1880, and so overlapped with
Henry Flipper for his first year at the academy.
An important book by a trailblazing American
military figure, with a significant provenance.
MOEBS 169.
$3750.

First French Edition, with Map and Letters
9. Gass, Patrick: VOYAGE DES CAPITAINES LEWIS ET CLARKE [sic],
DEPUIS L’EMBOUCHURE DU MISSOURI, JUSQU’A L’ENTREE DE
LA COLUMBIA DANS L’OCEAN PACIFIQUE, FAIT DES LES ANNEES
1804, 1805 ET 1806.... Paris. 1810. xviii,443pp. plus folding map. Slightly later
half calf and marbled boards, spine gilt, edges sprinkled red. Boards somewhat
scuffed, moderate edge and corner wear, some worming at head of spine. Scattered
contemporary manuscript annotations. Quite clean internally, with an occasional
faint fox mark. About very good.
Gass was one of the sergeants of the Lewis and Clark expedition. He kept a
daily journal for the course of the journey, as instructed by Thomas Jefferson and
Meriwether Lewis, and was thus able to publish his account only a year after the
return of the expedition. His narrative was eagerly seized upon in the absence
of the official report, which did not appear until 1814. This is the first French
edition and the third to appear overall, after the Pittsburgh 1807 and London
1808 editions. It is the first to appear in a foreign language, and is notable for
containing the J.B. Tardieu map, “Carte pour servir au Voyage des Capes. Lewis et
Clarke...,” the first published map to mention the expedition and show part of its
route. This French edition also adds two letters of William Clark not published
in other editions of Gass: that of April 2, 1805, from Fort Mandan, written to
William Henry Harrison; and that of September 23, 1806, written upon returning, to his brother. The second letter is listed separately in Wagner-Camp and
had various periodical appearances, but first was published in book form herein.
WAGNER-CAMP 6:3,4 (note). HOWES G77. GRAFF 1519. STREETER SALE
3124. SABIN 26742. WHEAT TRANSMISSISSIPPI 300. LITERATURE OF
THE LEWIS AND CLARK EXPEDITION 3.3. THWAITES, p. lxxii. $6500.

A Warning to the Young, from the “Reformed Gambler”
10. Green, J[onathan].H.: GAMBLING IN ITS INFANCY AND PROGRESS;
OR A DISSUASIVE TO THE YOUNG AGAINST GAMES OF CHANCE.
New York: Published by Lewis Colby, 1850. 155pp., plus [11]pp. of advertisements and six plates (including frontispiece). 12mo. Publisher’s embossed pictorial
cloth, front board and spine gilt. Cloth faded and a bit stained, moderate wear
at extremities, rear hinge expertly mended. Internally clean. Very good overall.
Scarce second edition, after the first of the year before, of Jonathan Green’s warning about the dangers of gambling for the young. Green was arguably the most

famous gambler in 19th-century America. He eventually
repented of his ways, and became as famous as the “reformed
gambler,” writing a series of books warning the public of
the methods and tools of gamblers and con artists. In this
book he focuses specifically on threats posed to innocent
youth by the lure of gambling. Green discusses a variety of
games, including “pins,” marbles, “pitching coppers,” lotteries, and horse racing,
and other vices including tobacco, lying, disobeying parents, and breaking the
Sabbath. The illustrations depict boys tossing pennies in an alley, the death of a
youngster at the race track, and more, and the gilt illustration on the front board
shows playing cards spilling out of a cornucopia.
Green dedicates the book to three pastors, including Henry Ward Beecher of
Plymouth Congregational Church, who himself would fall victim to another sort
of vice when news of his adulterous affair became public two decades later. OCLC
locates only four copies of this second edition, at the Buffalo and Erie County
Public Library, Hofstra, SUNY Albany, and Western University in Ontario, Canada.
JESSEL 666. OCLC 18756753.
$2750.

Classic Gambling Exposé
11. Green, Jonathan H.: THE SECRET BAND OF BROTHERS; OR, THE
AMERICAN OUTLAWS. Philadelphia: G.B. Zieber & Co., 1847. 192pp. plus
six plates (including two copies of the frontispiece, one bound in to resemble a
front wrapper). 12mo. Modern three-quarter morocco and marbled boards, gilt
leather labels. Tanning and foxing, repair to verso of first frontispiece. Good.
First edition of one of the classics in American gambling literature. The author is
Jonathan H. Green (1813-87), renowned professional gambler and, later, reformer.
Green was a gambler who became a crusader against illegal gambling, and this
work is a lurid expose of crime, cheating, and vice. In the introduction Green

says that this work is unlike any other he has ever written – unlike, in fact, any
work ever before published in America: “It is not a mere exposure of gambling,
nor yet an attack on the character of particular gamblers. It is a revelation of
wide-spread organization – pledged to gambling, theft, and villainy of all kinds.”
Howes calls this a sequel to Green’s Gambling Unmasked. “Exposé of a secret
organization of gamblers and criminals. Pages 147-62 relate his trip to Texas and
the Choctaws in 1833” – Eberstadt.
A rare work on early American gambling.
HOWES G367. SABIN 28534. EBERSTADT 162:355.

$3250.

Confederate Infantry Manual
Captured in Raleigh by an Ohio Volunteer
12. Hardee, W.J., Brig. Gen.: RIFLE AND INFANTRY TACTICS, REVISED
AND IMPROVED.... Raleigh: John Spelman, Printer to the State, 1862. 144,iii,[1]
pp., with gatherings five and six misbound before gathering four. Contemporary
half tan cloth and paper-covered boards. Boards rubbed, soiled, and edge worn.
Text a bit toned, old faint tideline in upper inner gutter. Very good.
A scarce and early Confederate edition of this important infantry tactics manual,
with a unique and interesting provenance. A very popular book for the southern military, Hardee’s work saw many, many printings in several locations in the
Confederate states, including Nashville, Mobile, New Orleans, Memphis, and
Raleigh. This copy was captured in Raleigh during the Civil War by George
Lober, a Union soldier serving in Company I of the 118th Ohio Volunteer Infantry.
Lober’s ink signature appears on the front pastedown, opposite a pencil note on
the free endpaper reading “Holmes McCleary’s Book Captured at Raleigh, N.C.
April the 10th 1865 – this Book has been used to learn our enemy to become
acquainted with Som[e] manuvers [sic] of our Army.”
These notes are followed on the next two flyleaves with longer notes regarding the
service of the 118th Ohio. The first page contains a list of battles in Tennessee,
through Georgia and then into North Carolina. The list reads: “”1 Mossy Creek
Tenn; 2 Franklin; 3 Nashville; 4 Kingston; 5 Columbia; 6 Knoxville; 7 Morristown;
8 Rocky face Ga.; 9 Resacca; 10 Dallas; 11 White house; 12 Pumpkin vine creek;
13 Lost mountain; 14 Kennesaw mt.; 15 Atlanta; 16 Jonesboro; 17 Decatur; 18
Roam (?); 19 Fort Anderson N.C.; 20 Town Crick; 21 Wilmington.”
The next page contains a brief history of the regiment written in the summer
following the war’s conclusion. It reads: “the 118th Regt. O.V.I. recruited while
in the service 1,030 men of this number we lost in Battle, Killed, wounded, and
deceased 665 men and brought home 365 men and 300 of the number we brought
home bore wounds received in Battle.” Beneath, Lober notes this passage was
“Written in Cleveland Ohio July 28 1865.” Lober’s signature also appears at the
top of the recto of the rear free endpaper, along with his regimental designation.
Below his signature, filling the remainder of the page and the other side of the
leaf is a two-column listing of fifty-seven men, presumably from Lober’s regiment.
George Lober appears to have initially enlisted in the 118th Ohio Volunteer
Infantry – recruited in northwest Ohio in the Sandusky area – in August 1862.
The 118th Ohio Infantry spent the first year around Covington, Kentucky, then
was ordered to East Tennessee, beginning a journey through the South. Lober
mustered out in Salisbury, North Carolina in July 1865. The 118th Ohio was
recruited in Mansfield and Cincinnati and spent a year guarding railroads in
Kentucky before moving to East Tennessee. Lober’s manuscript list of battles
matches the 118th battle records.
A significant Confederate tactics manual captured in North Carolina by an Ohio
infantryman and enhanced by his manuscript regimental history.
PARRISH & WILLINGHAM 4859. CRANDALL 2430.
$2500.

An exceedingly rare early Hawaiian imprint. The work is a supplement to the
English translation of Ke Kumu Kanawai, A Me Na Kanawai O Ko Hawaii Pae Aina
(Forbes 1337). It contains ten laws and resolutions approved by Hawaiian King
Kamehameha III and the premier, Kekauluohi, “at the council house at Luaehu,
Lahaina, Maui, Sandwich Islands.” The laws and resolutions themselves deal with
land leases, taxes on land and pets, the timing of the evening guns, divorce, whaling, public auctions, tonnage dues, ship clearances, the removal of duties on gold
and silver exports, and the payment of jurors. The laws had to be submitted for
approval to the British commission that exercised temporary control over Hawaii,
between February and July, 1843, and it is noted in the penultimate paragraph,
“All the foregoing laws...will take effect after being communicated to the British
Commission, and proclaimed at each of the principal islands....”
The resolution on “Respecting Divorced Persons” is especially interesting. This
resolution allowed, among other things, all “divorced persons” (not just men) to
remarry if their divorce was granted before the 1840 Constitution was adopted.
The 1840 Hawaiian Constitution had placed certain restrictions on remarriage
for both divorced men and women. For instance, in cases of adultery, the guilty
party (whether a man or a woman) was forbidden to remarry while the former
partner was alive. An absence of four years, whether through criminal confinement or overseas service or some other reason, was often grounds for divorce and
remarriage for the party who remained in Hawaii. If a husband tried to kill his
wife (or vice versa), the offending party was not allowed to remarry. The present
resolution provided for all those who divorced before the 1840 Constitution to
remarry, no matter the reason for the divorce.
The resolution regarding whaling ships is also notable. It allows whalers to barter
or sell up to $200 worth of goods, duty free, “for the purpose of procuring refreshments.” If a whaling ship barters or sells more than the $200 threshold, “they
shall pay the customary duties.” This is likely a reaction to laws or regulations
set down in other Pacific ports during the golden age of the whaling industry,
when Hawaii was an important port of call for ships of all nations. “The edition
is unknown. This is not recorded in reports of either the 1843 or 1844 General
Meetings. Because of its small size, it was doubtless part of the category ‘small
jobs, ship lists, government protests &c.’ in the 1844 minutes” – Forbes.

Early Hawaiian Laws, Including Those Relating to Whaling and Divorce
13. [Hawaii]: THE LAWS AND RESOLUTIONS PASSED AT THE ANNUAL
COUNCIL OF THE HAWAIIAN NOBLES AND REPRESENTATIVES
CONVENED ACCORDING TO THE CONSTITUTION, AT LAHAINA,
APRIL, 1843. Lahainaluna: Seminary Press, 1843. 6pp. 12mo. Original printed
self-wrappers. Tiny chip at top of spine, tiny area of marginal loss to spine edge
of first two leaves, minor foxing. Very good. In a cloth chemise and green half
morocco and cloth folding case, spine gilt.

Forbes lists no references for the work, and the location of only eight copies, all
in Hawaii. OCLC lists a digital record in twelve libraries which may contain
some number of authentic copies, and three additional copies in a separate record
which appear to be the 1913 reprint by the Statute Law Book Company (printed
in an edition of fifty copies according to Forbes).
An uncommon and elusive early Hawaiian legal work that touches upon women’s
issues and the whaling industry at the height of its prominence in the world
economy.
FORBES 1393.
$5000.

Japanese Treaties with the United States and European Powers
14. [Japan]: [NICHIBEI SHUKO TSUSHO JOYAKU. TREATIES OF AMITY AND COMMERCE]. [Japan. ca. 1858]. Five volumes. [58]; [58]; [54]; [58];
[58]pp. Original stiff textured tan wrappers, stitched as issued, each with printed
paper title label. Some minor shelf wear and dust soiling. Very good.
An attractive set of the “Ansei Five-Power Treaties,” the formal diplomatic engagements between Japan and the United States, United Kingdom, France, Russia,
and the Netherlands, ending Japan’s 250 years of seclusion and opening its ports
to worldwide commercial trade (so named for their signing in the fifth year of
the Ansei era). The first treaty, also known as the Harris Treaty, was signed by
the U.S. on the deck of the USS “Powhatan” in Edo (now Tokyo) Bay on July
29, 1858. It opened the ports of Shimoda, Hakodate, Kanagawa, and Nagasaki
to foreign trade effective July 4, 1859, and then Niigata and Hyogo on January
1, 1860 and January 1, 1863, respectively. In addition to extensive trade and
consular provisions, the treaty also established the rights of U.S. citizens to reside
permanently, lease property, purchase real estate, and construct residences and
warehouses; established a system of extraterritoriality whereby U.S. residents were
subject only to the laws of their own consular courts and not the Japanese legal
system; and established freedom of religious expression and the right to construct
churches to serve the needs of U.S. residents within the confines of designated
foreign settlements. The treaty followed the Convention of Kanagawa, signed
under threat of force in 1854 after Commodore Matthew Perry’s aggressive visits
to the Shogunate in 1853 and 1854. The Convention had granted coaling rights
for U.S. ships and allowed for an American consul in Shimoda, but Perry left the
more important trading negotiations to Townsend Harris, New York businessman
and eventually the first U.S. Consul General to Japan.
Each of the five volumes details the negotiations between Japan and a specific
foreign power. These other accords are similar and duly inspired by the U.S.
treaty; each nation forced Japan to grant the same “favored nation” provisions
they had granted to the U.S. The Dutch already had several treaties with Japan;
they were the only Western power to retain trade relations with Japan after the
final expulsion of Europeans in 1638, and had been advising and supplying the
Japanese navy since 1853. However, once the U.S. had sealed its “Treaty of
Amity,” the Dutch quickly revised theirs to match on August 18, 1858; Russia
followed on August 19; Lord Elgin signed for Britain on August 26; and JeanBaptiste Louis Gros (commander of the French expedition in China) signed for
France on October 9, 1858. Subsequent Japanese and Chinese scholars refer to
these treaties and subsequent agreements as the “unequal treaties,” as none of
the provisions were ever reciprocated.
This set is uncommon. We found only one record for another (incomplete) set
at auction. This is the first time we have handled this title.
$4500.

Leaders of This African-American Fraternal Organization
15. [Knights of Pythias]: SUPREME LODGE KNIGHTS OF PYTHIAS OF
NORTH AMERICA, SOUTH AMERICA, EUROPE, ASIA, AFRICA, AND
AUSTRALIA...CALENDAR FOR 1927-1928 [caption title]. Roanoke, Va.: The
Stone Printing & Mfg. Co., [n.d., but 1927]. Photographically-illustrated broadside,
printed in orange, light blue, and black, 24 x 14 inches. Marginal dampstains to
right edge, bottom right corner chipped, edges a bit chipped and worn. Moderate
creasing, some tape reinforcements on verso. Overall good condition.
A striking broadside created as a wall calendar for the Knights of Pythias North
America, South America, Europe, Asia, Africa and Australia (KPNSAEAA), a
fraternal order of African American men formed in 1869, with fifty-four portrait
photographs of various leaders of the group. The organization was founded after
a group of African American men were denied a charter for their own chapter of
the larger fraternal order of the Knights of Pythias in Richmond, Virginia. The
original lodge was known as Supreme Lodge Knights of Pythias of North and
South America, Europe, Asia, and Africa, and later included Australia. In the
subsequent decades, the organization opened lodges in twenty American states, the
West Indies, and Central America. By 1897, the group had over 40,000 members.
The present illustrated broadside contains over fifty photographic portraits of
leaders of the KPNSAEAA, presented as a wall calendar for the year running
from April 1927 to March 1928. The portraits are arranged into three separate
categories – Supreme Lodge Officers, the Pythian Temple Sanitarium Commission,
and the Grand Chancellors. A few of the leaders, such as Supreme Chancellor
and President S.W. Green appear in more than one category; all told, there are
at least forty men represented in the photographs. The bottom of the broadside
is printed with a photograph of the Pythian Bath House and Sanitarium in Hot
Springs, Arkansas and an artist’s rendering of the “Proposed National Pythian
Temple” in Chicago. The broadside is also printed with statistics on the group’s
membership (“Total Membership of the Order 357,131”), the membership numbers
for their Uniform Rank Department (22,000), the amount of money donated to
“Widows and Orphans from 1919 to 1925” which amounted to over five million
dollars, and further budget and treasury information, reporting the total funds
held by the group at over eight million dollars.
An interesting, informative, and ephemeral broadside for this important AfricanAmerican fraternal order which seemed to be functioning quite well in the Jim
Crow South. No copies in OCLC.
$850.

The First Major American Color Plate Book on American Indians
16. Lewis, James Otto: [THE ABORIGINAL PORT FOLIO]. [Philadelphia:
Printed by Lehman & Duval, published by the author, 1835-1836]. Three letterpress broadside prospectus “Advertisement” leaves to parts 1-3 bound at the front.
Seventy-two handcolored lithographic plates after Lewis, printed by Lehman &
Duval. Folio, 16¾ x 10¾ inches. Expertly bound to style in black half morocco
incorporating contemporary marbled paper-covered boards, spine ruled in gilt in six
compartments, stamped in gilt “Aboriginal Portfolio” in the second compartment.
Contemporary marbled endpapers, original blue paper printed front wrapper to
part No. 7, dated November 1835, bound in at the front, blank blue paper rear
wrapper bound in at the rear. The plate titled “Kee-o-kuck” with outer margin
repaired on verso. Very good. In black and tan fabric clamshell box, spine gilt.
One of the rarest 19th-century American color plate books and the first major
American color plate book on American Indians, here including the three very
rare prospectus leaves and the original wrappers for part seven.
The Aboriginal Port Folio represents the first attempt at a collection of portraits
of North American Indians, preceding the works of Catlin, and McKenney and
Hall. It is one of the earliest large projects in American color printing, and one
of the first large visual works to deal with subjects beyond the east coast of the
United States.
James O. Lewis was born in Philadelphia in 1799, moved west as a teenager, and
had become an engraver and painter by the time he was living in St. Louis in 1820.
In 1823 he moved to Detroit, and painted the first of his Indian portraits at the
request of Gov. Lewis Cass of Michigan. He accompanied Cass on four Indian
treaty expeditions in the Great Lakes region in 1825-27 and painted Indians during the course of each. Virtually all of the originals of the images published here
were executed by Lewis in this period. Subsequently, many of the Lewis portraits
were copied by Charles Bird King, and some appeared in the King versions in
the McKenney and Hall portfolio. All of the Lewis originals were destroyed in
the Smithsonian fire of 1865.
The Aboriginal Port Folio was published in Philadelphia by lithographers George
Lehman and Peter S. Duval. It was issued in ten parts, with each part containing
eight plates. Given the size of the undertaking, the first nine parts were issued
remarkably quickly, appearing monthly between May 1835 and January 1836.
The reason for this haste is probably that Lewis was aware that the imminent
appearance of the first part of McKenney and Hall’s History of the Indian Tribes of
North America would adversely affect his subscriber numbers. The evidence of the
surviving copies suggests that his fears were well-founded, as there are a number
of sets made up from eight parts (with sixty-four plates), but very few with nine
parts (seventy-two plates, as here); and ten-part sets with the full complement of a
frontispiece/title-leaf and eighty plates are virtually never found: only two copies
(including the Siebert copy) are listed as having sold at auction in the past twentyfive years, and there are only about a half dozen or so other recorded sets (the
Siebert set, and two others, are the only two examples to include the titlepage).
A landmark volume in the history of American printing, and the depiction of
Native Americans.
BENNETT, p.68. EBERSTADT 131:418. FIELD 936. HOWES L315, “b.”
SABIN 40812. REESE, STAMPED WITH A NATIONAL CHARACTER 23.
$92,500.

Published for the Use of Civil War Surgeons
17. Longmore, Thomas: A TREATISE ON GUNSHOT WOUNDS. Philadelphia: J.B. Lippincott & Co., 1862. 132pp. Advertisements on endsheets. Half
title. Original patterned brown cloth, spine gilt. Minor shelf wear, spine ends
chipped. Contemporary ink inscription reading, “Ingalls, April 1862” on front
flyleaf. Very good.
First American edition of a British medical work, printed and distributed for use
by Union surgeons during the Civil War; this is the first issue, with titlepage
dated 1862. The author published a number of medical works, and here offers
descriptions of a wide variety of gunshot wounds, symptons, surgical correction,
and more. Longmore’s manual first appeared the year before in the second
volume of Holmes’ and Hulke’s System of Surgery (London, 1861). A condensed
version was incorporated into the 1863 Manual of Military Surgeons published in
Richmond for Confederate use. The original owner of this copy may have been
Dr. William Ingalls (1813-1903), surgeon of the 5th and 59th Massachusetts
Infantry regiments.
Rare in the market, at auction (two in the last sixty-plus years), and in institutions,
with OCLC reporting just one physical copy, though more are surely mixed in
with the digital copy records. This is only the second copy offered by this firm.
RUTKOW GS56.1 (note). OCLC 1066788430.
$1750.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

Octavo Edition of McKenney & Hall
18. McKenney, Thomas L., and James Hall: HISTORY OF THE INDIAN
TRIBES OF NORTH AMERICA, WITH BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCHES
AND ANECDOTES OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEFS, EMBELLISHED
WITH ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY PORTRAITS, FROM THE
INDIAN GALLERY IN THE DEPARTMENT OF WAR, AT WASHINGTON. Philadelphia: Published by D. Rice & A.N. Hart, 1858. Three volumes.
[2],iv,3-333; xvii,9-290; iv,17-392 pp., plus 120 handcolored lithographic plates.
Large octavo. Publisher’s brown morocco, covers elaborately blocked in blind,
spines gilt in six compartments with raised bands, lettered in gilt in the second
and fourth, the others ruled in blind with repeat decoration of a simple leaf
tool, a.e.g. Very light wear to corners, joints, and spine ends. Older ownership
inscription on front pastedown of each volume. Scattered soiling, light tanning,
an occasional light fox mark. Very good.
The fourth octavo edition of McKenney and Hall’s classic work, after the first
octavo edition of 1848-50 and the sumptuous large folio format produced in 183644. The plates for the first four octavo editions were all produced by the same
lithographer, J.T. Bowen, and retain the high quality of printing and coloring of
the plates found in the first edition.
McKenney, the superintendent of Indian
Affairs, and James Hall, the famous Cincinnati author, joined forces to create
the Indian Gallery in the 1830s. Hall
supplied the text, while the Indian Bureau commissioned artist Charles Bird
King to paint portraits of the leading
Indian chiefs, either from life or by
repainting the earlier, cruder attempts
of James Otto Lewis. The result was a
spectacular series of images, certainly
the best series of such portraits to be
produced.
A classic Americanum, increasingly hard
to find in nice condition.
HOWES M129. SABIN 43410a. BENNETT, p.79 (ref). FIELD 992. REESE,
BEST OF THE WEST 68 (ref).
$15,000.

Massive Collection of Puebla Governmental Decrees,
Including Three Relating to Texas During the Revolution
19. [Mexico]: [Texas]: SUPERIORES DECRETOS DEL HON. CONGRESO
DEL ESTADO DE PUEBLA [first manuscript title]. Puebla, Mexico. 1834-1836.
141 separate printed items (140 broadsides and one 10pp. report), plus three
manuscript sectional titlepages and two additional manuscripts. Broadsides measure
from approximately 12 x 8 inches up to 25 x 11 inches (twenty-three broadsides
are folded to fit the binding). Folio. Contemporary half calf and marbled boards,
with “COLECCION DE DECRETOS 1834 A 36 F. BEIZTEGU” in gilt on spine.
Small abrasion near spine head, moderate edge wear and rubbing, corners worn and
bumped. Uneven toning, occasional minor foxing and staining, some minor fold
separations, a small area of loss to a few leaves. Overall very good. Untrimmed.
An impressive volume, containing 141 separate Puebla gubernatorial declarations, transmittals of Mexican congressional and presidential decrees, and other
administrative notices regarding a vast array of internal political and legislative
issues during an important two-year span in Mexican history. The broadsides
are signed in type by the various military governors of Puebla, in the following
order: Cosme Furlong, José Juan Sanchez, Guadalupe Victoria (the former first
president of Mexico after achieving independence from Spain), José Mariano
Marin, Manuel Rincon, and and José Antonio Mozo, and other Mexican officials,
including José Antonio Grajales and José Mariano Duarte. The documents are
dated from January 1834 to December 1836, and are bound roughly in chronological order. The two manuscripts appear to be copies of decrees not present here
in letterpress. Of the printed items, only one is not a broadside; it is a ten-page
report from August 4, 1836 on “tarifa de patentes” for a wide variety of businesses
from hotels to factories to breweries.
Manuel Rincon’s declaration at the end of January 1835 includes news of another
resignation by Antonio Lopez de Santa Anna as president of the United Mexican
States. This would signal the end of Santa Anna’s fourth term as president of
the United Mexican States, though he would go on to serve seven more terms
as the president of either the Mexican Republic or the reconstituted United
Mexican States.
The Texas Revolution erupted in the winter and spring of 1836, culminating with
the signing of the Texas Declaration of Independence on March 2, the Texian
defeat at the Battle of the Alamo on March 6, and the ultimate triumph of the
Texas revolutionaries at the Battle of San Jacinto in late April. Three broadsides
here include content relating to Texas.
The first, issued by the governor of Puebla on July 28, 1836 transmits Mexican
President José Justo Corro’s July 16 presidential decree regarding the port of
Matamoros, the first article of which begins “Durante la guerra con los sublevados
de Tejas...” (Streeter Texas 880, citing the Mexico City printing). In this decree,
President Corro authorizes the importation of provisions into Matamoros and
approves supplies for an expedition of the Mexican Army into Texas. President

Corro’s decree specifically exempted mules and supply wagons from seizure when
entering the port of Matamoros. The Mexican government continued to assert
rights to Texas even after the Texas Revolution, refusing for some time to recognize
the Velasco treaties, signed under duress by Santa Anna in May. OCLC reports
two Mexico City printings of this decree, as well as one in Monterrey and one in
Zacatecas, but none from Puebla.
The second Texas-related item is an October 25 Puebla printing transmitting
an October 15 presidential decree extending protections to other Mexican ports
used for the expeditionary force against Texas, in addition to Matamoros. This
relates directly to and expands the decree above. The original presidential decree
published in Mexico City is Streeter Texas 881, but Streeter does not record this
Puebla imprint.
The third item relating to Texas, and perhaps the most obscure and interesting
item in the volume, is a two-page broadsheet circular by Puebla Governor José
Antonio Mozo dated September 21, 1836. Mozo’s tirade begins “Los anarquistas,
tan impotentes para sobreponerse al poder nacional que los tiene condenados al
desprecio....Escarmentados en Etla, ya no osan saltar a la arena para batir frente
a frente a la autoridad; pero por una notable inconsecuencia, los mismos que han
apoyado y no cesan de apoyar la causa de los advenedizos de Tejas a pesar de que
ella tiende a robarnos la independencia hoy quieren ostentarse zelosos defensores
de esta y suponer en el Gobierno siniestras miras” Mozo is raging against the
“devious” activities of the current crop of “anarchist troublemakers” in Mexico,
who continue to stoke the flames of conflict with Spain. The anarchists claim
that the Mexican government is succumbing to blackmail and pressure from Spain.
Mozo wants the Mexican government to quell the continued defamatory communications from the anarchists. He is also accusing the anarchists of supporting
the uprising in Texas, claiming their stance on Texas is hypocritical in light of
their stance on Spain, since the Texas troubles robbed the Mexican government
of land and revenue. Not in Streeter Texas, no copies in OCLC, and no results
in auction records.
A vast collection of provincial Pueblan imprints covering two years of Mexican
history that saw the end of the United Mexican States and the birth of the Mexican
Republic, with rare content on Mexico’s troubles in Texas.
STREETER TEXAS 880 (ref) and 881 (ref).
$17,500.

With a Significant Map of the American West
20. [Mitchell, S. Augustus]: A NEW UNIVERSAL ATLAS CONTAINING MAPS OF THE VARIOUS EMPIRES, KINGDOMS, STATES AND
REPUBLICS OF THE WORLD. WITH A SPECIAL MAP OF EACH OF
THE UNITED STATES, PLANS OF CITIES, &c. Philadelphia: Thomas,
Cowperthwait & Co., 1852. Chromolithographic title with large vignette; handcolored frontispiece of heights of principal mountains and lengths of principal
rivers; contents list printed in red, black, and gold; seventy-three handcolored
lithographic maps, charts, and city plans (one double-page). Folio. Publisher’s
three-quarter red morocco and marbled boards, spine ruled in gilt, morocco label
lettered in gilt on front board. Binding worn and rubbed, front hinge tender.
Contemporary bookplate on front pastedown. Some toning but generally clean
internally. Very good overall.
A famous atlas, with handcolored maps of all the individual states and territories,
with the map of California showing counties in California and New Mexico for
the first time, and with the locations of Native American tribes shown in several
western states and territories. Despite its title, the atlas concentrates to a marked
degree on the American continent, with forty-three maps of the area, including
a fine double-page coast-to-coast map of the United States.
S. Augustus Mitchell and his sons were the leading publishers of maps in the
United States during most of the 19th century. Mitchell had come to Philadelphia
round 1830 with the intention of improving the standard of geography textbooks,
Philadelphia then being the leading city in America for cartographical publications. A New American Atlas, published in 1831, was his first work. In 1845 he
acquired the right to Tanner’s New Universal Atlas (first published in 1836), and
in 1846 he published his first edition of the present work. Mitchell continued to
publish the atlas until 1850, when he sold the copyright to Cowperthwait & Co. of
Philadelphia. Thomas, Cowperthwait & Company published it until 1856, when
it was purchased by Charles DeSilver. The Cowperthwait company continued to
add, edit, alter, and hand-color the maps.
PHILLIPS, ATLASES 807. RISTOW, pp.311-13 (ref). RUMSEY 553. $7500.

With the Famed Moran and Holmes Plates
21. [Moran, Thomas, and William Henry Holmes, illustrators]: Dutton, Clarence E.: TERTIARY HISTORY OF THE GRAND CAÑON DISTRICT....
[with:] ATLAS TO ACCOMPANY THE MONOGRAPH ON THE TERTIARY HISTORY OF THE GRAND CAÑON DISTRICT. Washington:
[text:] Government Printing Office, [atlas: Julius Bien & Co. of New York (for
the Government Printing Office)], 1882. Quarto text volume: [2],xiv,264pp. plus
forty-two plates, plans, and maps (including two chromolithographed views by
Sinclair after Holmes, seventeen wood-engraved views [eight after Thomas Moran, nine after Holmes], four “Heliotype” plates), ten double-page. Folio atlas:
[2, title-leaf], 1p. letterpress text, otherwise lithographed throughout with twelve
double-page map-sheets after Dutton (eleven printed in colors), ten double-page
sheets of views after Holmes (9) and Moran (1) (five chromolithographed and
five printed in tints), all printed by Julius Bien & Co. Publisher’s cloth gilt, atlas
rebacked with original cloth laid down. Spine ends of text volume chipped, with a
few small nicks to the cloth along the joints, spine lightly sunned, corners rubbed.
Short horizontal tear to outer margin of one leaf (pp.101-02), slightly longer
tears to outer margins of pp.165-66 and pp.245-46, just touching a few words.
Repaired tear to front blank of atlas volume, a few instances of minor marginal
thumb-soiling. Overall a very good copy.
“One of the grandest publications of the scientific expeditions in the American
West...[depicting] the Grand Canyon in a series of magnificent panoramas” –
Creating America. The work includes illustrations by arguably the two greatest
American topographical artists to record this era of westward expansion: William
Holmes and Thomas Moran.
The atlas includes eight beautifully executed maps of the region on twelve sheets,
as well as the ten sheets of views. The views include a number of images that are
designed to form larger continuous panoramas. The greatest of these is Holmes’
view from Point Sublime in the Kaibab: the three chromolithographed sheets
(numbered XVI-XVII), if joined, would form a single panoramic view with an image
area measuring approximately 17 by 90 inches. It is interesting to note that the
first of these sheets includes what may be a self-portrait and portrait, respectively,
of Holmes and Dutton: two figures are visible at the edge of the canyon, one is
seated and clearly sketching (Holmes), while the second figure bends down to
examine his companion’s work (Dutton). William Goetzmann calls W.H. Holmes
“the greatest artist-topographer and man of many talents that the West ever
produced...his artistic technique was like no other’s. He could sketch panoramas
of twisted mountain ranges, sloping monoclines, escarpments, plateaus, canyons,
fault blocks, and grassy meadows that accurately depicted hundreds of miles of
terrain. They were better than maps and better than photographs because he could
get details of stratigraphy that light and shadow obscured from the camera...his
illustrations for Dutton’s Tertiary History of the Grand Canon District are masterpieces of realism and draftsmanship as well as feats of imaginative observation.”

The team assembled to carry out this geological survey of the Grand Canyon
included some outstanding talents: scientist C.E. Dutton, photographer Jack Hilliers, and Holmes and Moran as artist-topographers. The intention of the survey
was strictly scientific, but as Dutton writes in his preface: “I have in many places
departed from the severe ascetic style which has become conventional in scientific monographs.” This is also true of Moran and Holmes, as both were clearly
inspired by their subjects. The overall result is of a quality that would not be
possible today. As Wallace Steiner wrote in his introduction to the 1977 reprint:

“Later specialization has eliminated from scientific publications most of the elements that make the Tertiary History so charming. No report written as this one
is written would now be published by any government bureau. No illustrators
like Moran and Holmes would be permitted to illustrate it....A great book...the
Tertiary History has kept its value precisely because it does not specialize.”
FARQUHAR, BOOKS OF THE COLORADO RIVER & THE GRAND CANYON 73. Goetzmann, Exploration and Empire, pp.512-13. REESE & MILES,
CREATING AMERICA 40. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 197.
$12,500.

newspaper, the Deseret News. In the two years previous to this new charter, the
whole of the Mormon community in Utah was recovering from the Utah War,
which saw an increased United States government influence and presence in the
territory. The present work includes a membership list of the Salt Lake City
Council, lists of city officials, four major sections, and indexes to those four sections.
The first prominent work printed here is the United States Constitution, with
the twelve Amendments passed up until that time. This work was not printed in
the 1859 edition of the 1851-53 Salt Lake city charter, but is added here. The
second major work is the “Act to Establish a Territorial Government for Utah.”
This act, which provided for the establishment of all aspects of the Utah government and delineated the boundaries of the territory, was first published in 1852.
The third and most important text printed here is the “Charter of Great Salt Lake
City” beginning on page xxix. This is the first edition of the new city charter
for Salt Lake City, presumably passed in response to the changes wrought by the
Utah War. The Charter is comprised of “An Act Incorporating Great Salt Lake
City” and is laid out in eighty-eight sections, and invests most of the power for
regulating the city in the City Council. This differs from the earlier city charter,
which was comprised of only fifty-three sections, most passed in 1851, with five
passed in 1853. The penultimate section of the present work, section 87, repeals
and replaces the earlier charter.
The charter sets the boundaries for the city, and gives the city the authority to
control all manner of issues related to city management and maintenance, such
as organizing the city, setting electoral guidelines for city officials, eminent domain, business licensing and regulation, public cleanliness, providing police and
fire departments, regulations for tobacco and liquor, and many others. Section
26 even outlaws “playing at ball” or flying a kite.

Salt Lake City’s New Charter
22. [Mormons]: [Salt Lake City]: CHARTER OF GREAT SALT LAKE CITY
AND ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS OF THE CITY COUNCIL,
WITH CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES, AND ORGANIC
ACT OF THE TERRITORY OF UTAH. [Salt Lake City]: Deseret News Print,
1860. xxiii,xliv,75,6pp. Modern half morocco and marbled boards, spine gilt.
Small dampstains to titlepage and gutter of first few leaves; light, mostly marginal
tideline near top corner of text throughout, and in lower corner of last several
leaves. Occasional creasing or wrinkling, a few occasional pencil marks. Very good.
The first edition of the new charter of Salt Lake City, passed on January 20, 1860,
and an uncommon imprint from the press of the Salt Lake City Mormon-owned

The fourth and longest section of the work is entitled, “Ordinances of Great Salt
Lake City,” and consists of fifty-eight specific rules regulating elections, creating
city offices, naming the streets, dividing the city into wards, providing for water,
defining police duties, collecting taxes, creating schools, governing distribution
of liquor, regulating city quarantine, setting penalties for criminal activity, and
more. Interestingly, Section 3 of the Ordinances prohibits any officer or soldier of the United States Army from holding office or voting in Salt Lake City
unless they live in the city; the Mormon population in Salt Lake City seems to
have had enough of the American military by 1860. A short Appendix prints six
more ordinances passed later in 1860, including one governing the discharge of
firearms and another stipulating a $100 fine and six months in jail for operation
of a brothel. Revised ordinances for the city would be published in 1875, and
amendments would be added to the city charter beginning in 1862, but the latter
essentially remained in effect until statehood in 1896.
Not in Flake or Draper. OCLC records just twelve institutional copies. A scarce
work, under-represented in Mormon bibliographical literature.
SABIN 75840. OCLC 2872974.
$2500.

“Our Board of Missions have at this time a memorial before Congress
the object of which is to obtain leave to form a Mission to the west of
the state of Missouri around which we may use to rally the pupils of schools
elsewhere and collect Indians from all quarters in which place
government will give them a peaceful home as their own forever....”
23. [Native Americans]: [Bingham, Abel]: [GROUP OF SIX LETTERS SENT
FROM VARIOUS CORRESPONDENTS TO AMERICAN MISSIONARY
AND EDUCATOR ABEL BINGHAM, INCLUDING A LETTER FROM
A SENECA SACHEM, A SUCCESSFUL FORMER STUDENT, A COLLEAGUE SERVING AT THE MOST REMOTE MISSIONARY STATION
IN THE COUNTRY, AND AN EARLY ADVOCATE OF INDIAN REMOVAL, AMONG OTHERS]. [Various locations, as noted below. 1822-1836].
Six autograph letters, signed, totaling [15]pp. Old folds, with mostly minor splits
along some fold lines and crossfolds, a few short closed tears, a few small holes in
the text from removal of wax seals, costing a handful of words, mild edge wear.
Overall very good.
An important collection of correspondence, consisting of six letters sent to Reverend Abilone “Abel” Bingham (1786-1864), an American missionary who worked
closely with Native Americans near Buffalo, New York and the Michigan Territory
in the early 19th century. The correspondents here include a Seneca sachem,
former students and colleagues, Bingham’s son, and Isaac McCoy, early advocate
of the disastrous strategy of relocating Native Americans to the west in order to
protect them from White society. Bingham seems to have retained the letters for
their personal value and importance. The letters contain crucial information on
Native American missionary and educational activities, details about the results
of various treaties on missionary business, an early account of American travel
from New York to western Michigan, and detailed information on the efforts by
American missionaries to effect the removal of Native Americans to the west that
would eventually result in the Trail of Tears.
The earliest letter was dictated by a Seneca-Iroquois chief named “Capt Billy,”
also known as Tishkaaga, to James Long and addressed “To the Chief of the
Tonawanda Reservation (John Littlebeau) and Mr. Bingham the teacher of the
school in that place.” The one-page letter was written on July 4, 1822 from
the Seneca Mission House, and relates the advice of a group of tribal leaders to
Bingham on school matters. At this time, Bingham was serving in his first year
at the Tonawanda Reservation near Buffalo, New York. This letter is one of the
earliest missionary-related communications involving Bingham. It also references
the troubles Bingham faced when he arrived at Tonawanda, where he met with
severe disapproval from Chief Red Jacket. This letter likely represents a faction
of chiefs supporting Bingham and working against Red Jacket. The letter reads,
in most part:
“Brothers, Capt Billy about to set out tomorrow for your place requests me to
write a letter to you in behalf of the Chiefs at this place. He says that all the
chiefs here advise Mr. Bingham to go on in a straight course in his business and

not be afraid of any thing that may be offered by the Enemies of the school and
the people for they must remember that they do not go on in their own strength
but in the strength of the Great Spirit whom they are trying to follow, trusting
that he has power and wisdom enough to guide him & to keep off all harm from
him in his work. And they advise likewise that all the chiefs and people send
all their children to him this 14th week & on the Sabbath. They think that the
meeting of the children on the Sabbath is a very good thing on many accounts,
and they are much pleased themselves with it at this place and strongly advise their
brothers to support the hands of the teacher in his school at that place and advise
him to go on all the time putting all his trust in the Great Spirit & his Son the
Lord Jesus, who is himself God as well as man, and can preserve them all from
all harm if they trust in him. This is the view of all the Chiefs here as one man.”
The second letter comes to Bingham from Leonard Hator, a former colleague,
who had recently joined the Carey Mission near present-day Niles, Michigan.
This was at the time the most isolated settlement in the country, located in the
midst of the vast wilderness of the western Michigan territory. Hator’s closelywritten three-page letter is datelined “Carey (Mich. Ter.) 100 miles N. W. of Fort
Wayne (Ind.) Dec 18, 1826,” and was sent to Bingham in Buffalo. Hator recounts
in great detail the activities and travels of various missionaries, the missionary
school schedule, his own recent travels to Carey from New York, and more. This
account represents an early first-hand record of American travel from the East
Coast to the wilderness of western Michigan. Hator concludes his letter with
critical information on recently-concluded treaties with both the Pottawatomie
and the Miami. The letter reads, in part:
“You learnt unquestionably of the providential occurrence of meeting Br. Going after leaving you at Buffalo. The interview with him was refreshing to our
souls. We started from Buffalo the same day about 11 oclock P.M. that we saw
you & took stage to pass along the shore of Lake Erie to visit a Sister of mine
residing on it. After visiting my dear Sister, persued our Journey to Erie Penn.
Took the steam boat at that place for Detroit & after an agreeable passage of 2
days we arrived at Detroit. Presented my letter of recommendation to one Br.
Browning who invited us to his dwelling to remain till orders arrived from Carey
to conduct us to that place....After the horses had some rest from the Journey we
mounted them to traverse the wilderness accompanied by 9 men for guides. In
undertaking this part of our Journey, we anticipated scenes to pass through that
we never previously experienced but by the supporting hand of God, we dared
to trust that according to our day & our strength would be. We were 9 days in
the wilderness of which we experienced wet & cold this was trying to my wife &
Sister Purchase particularly, having to lay our weary limbs on cold & wet ground
at night....We were received by the missionaries present very cordially & affectionately. Our situation & the strange faces we beheld consisting of Ind. French
& English coming from various places speaking different languages possessing
different complexions & the like served to excite peculiar sensations. The missionaries present when we arrived were Br Lykins Br & Sister Sumerwell & Br.
Mertur. The number of girls & boys attached to the mission was 22 but since

the time we arrived a considerable change has taken place. Br. & Sister McCoy
was absent. She had gone to visit her connexions in Cincinati Ohio while he was
attending a treaty with the Indian on the Wabash near Fort Wayne Ind.
“After consulting the missionaries concerning the sphere we engage it was concluded that I take charge of this school, which employment I have devoted myself
for the most part of the time. As the rules and regulations of the family may be
interesting to you I would briefly inform. The horns blow at 5 oclock A.M. at
which time it is required to rise, at 6 attd worship by reading a portion of scripture, singing & prayer, at 8 breakfast, at 9 children attend school out at 10 & at
which time dinner, at 1 P.M. resume school out at 4, at 5 sup. Directly after attd.
evening devotions in a manner similar to morning, only some remarks follow the
reading of scripture. Directly after worship the smaller children go to bed & the
larger & all at 9....Our crops have yielded tolerably well. Of 50 acres of corn
we shall have it is supposed 9 thousand bushels, of 5 acres of potatoes 35 bush.
These are the principle products, but we have other vegetables. Our goods that
are collected at the East & which we sent by water to this place are much injured
by the wreck of the vessel they were shipped....
“We learnt by Br McCoy the result of the treaty held between the U.S. & the
Pottawatimie Tribe which was as follows. The Ind. ceded about a million & a
half of land lying in the Southwest part of this Ter to the U.S. & were to receive
in payment 2 thousand dollars annuity for 22 years for education purposes besides
presents to a considerable amount. This treaty being ratified it was the consent
of both parties that this establishment should share the benefit of the situation.
The appropriation of this money to be submitted to Congress to decide. It was
the understanding of Br. McCoy & the Commissioners that it was most expedient
for him to apply for 12 hundred dollars & the remainder go towards the education of Ind. Youth at Col Johnson School Kentucky. At this treaty also it was
at the request of Br McCoy granted, land containing a section for 58 Ind youth
besides others signed & who have more than this. You can observe that the result
of this treaty is favorable to this mission & it gives us much pleasure....Before
I close these lengthy remarks, I would inform you of a treaty which took place
directly after the abovementioned with the Pottawatamies. The Miamies, it was
stipulated that they should be provided with a grist & saw mill with men to tend
them & 95 hundred dollars annuity for 22 years for education purposes. This
you will percive has opened a door for a school to be established. And there is
encouraging prospect for missionary Labour. It is expected that the privilege of
opening a school among these Ind. Will be granted to the Bap. Board of Missions.”
The third letter sent to Bingham here was written by fellow Native American
missionary and treaty negotiator, Isaac McCoy. The two-and-a-half page letter is
dated March 20, 1828, and was also written from the Carey Mission, which McCoy evidently founded. It is a reply to a letter from Bingham that “arrived last
night by our Indian express.” In his letter, McCoy reports that “It is not expected
that a new station will be formed among the Miamies but that some of the Miami
youth will be brot to this station” and that “a new station is about to commence at
Sault de Ste Marie.” Bingham would go on to establish this new mission among

the Ojibway at Sault St. Marie, in the upper peninsula of Michigan in July 1828,
just a few months after this letter. More critically important to the history of the
relationship between the United States and its indigenous populations, McCoy’s
letter details his own current efforts to convince Congress to effect the removal
of Native Americans from the East and settle them westward. He even invites
Bingham to join him in the effort. McCoy’s letter reads, in part:
“Our Board of Missions have at this time a memorial before Congress the object
of which is to obtain leave to form a Mission to the west of the state of Missouri
around which we may use to rally the pupils of schools elsewhere and collect
Indians from all quarters in which place government will give them a peaceful
home as their own forever – Where missionaries may hope to live-to labor-and
to die among the people of their charge. I have recently returned from a four
months tour for about the same length of time to the West with a view of examining those regions and of locating the site for our contemplated settlement.
It is expected that Mr Lykins and myself will remove our families there next
November. At that time the want of missionaries at this place will be increased
by our departure....It is expected that Carey & Thomas Stations will be kept
up until these Indians be removed by government to the West then the mission
families with their pupils and others of their charge will remove to the Indian
Colony. Should you & Mr. Rollin feel inclined to throw in your lot with us, I
would advise that you write immediately to Rev. Lucius Bolles....The difficulty
of reconciling ourselves to bring up our children among the Indians in a desert,
I find greater than any other. It would comparatively speaking, be a small matter
to be a missionary were it not for this circumstance. I have from the first relied
on the doctrine asserted by David, ‘I have been young and now am old; yet have
I not seen the righteous forsaken, nor his seed begging bread.’ [Psalm 37:25] I
think Bro. then it is safe for us to trust reasonably in the promises of the Blessed
Bible. Our children may become worthless and this might be the case if we were
to rear them in Boston. The Lord knows the situation of parents in these deserts,
and he will not be regardless of their anxieties and prayers.”
The fourth letter here is addressed to Bingham four years into his appointment
as missionary to the Ojibway at Sault Ste. Marie in Michigan, on Lake Superior.
The correspondent, M.R. Johnston, writes from Grand Traverse Bay, about 170
miles away. Apparently, Johnston was a former student of Bingham’s at the
Tonawanda Reservation school who had resettled among the Odawa people near
Traverse City. The three-page letter is dated May 22, 1832, and reads in part
(retaining original spelling):
“Mr Johnston often say he wishes you was here among these Indians for it is a
fine place. Our minister here dont seem to understand the Indian conditions and
he is more engaged in his farming then in teaching the Indians....You mention
of our coming and visiting the South. Mr Johnston did talk of some coming to
the South and open a store there this spring but he heard how poor business was
there and he concluded to stop here. The man that he has good of at Detroit
wished him to go there vary much at set up a store thought it would be a better place than this, but as the prospect was Mr Johnston thought is best to stay

here for the present for we can raise all of our vegetables and corn and potatoes
here and we have plenty of fish....I am rejoiced to hear of your success among
the Indian and of Louis C convertion I think he will be of great use to you it is
a great thing to have interpiting of your own making an of your own teaching,
for they understand the Bible as you do....I am glad to hear that you have come
for it so good so to have milk we have not but one can yet. Mr J intends to get
a yoke of oxen and a come this fall we have two fine hams and about 35 hens and
50 or 60 little chickens. I expect to have turkey and geese this fall. I have sent
word to Mrs Cambell at Green Bay to send you some this fall it tis a good place
to raise poultry here for corn is cheap and we raise a plenty. I wish you could
visit us here and see what a beautiful place it tis....”
The fifth letter was written by two authors – Bingham’s son, Judson and a colleague of Bingham’s named Arthur Lamb, Judson’s guardian while in Hamilton.
Judson writes to his father after returning to New York to stay with one of his
father’s colleagues while attending the Hamilton Academy, now the state’s oldest
college, which accepted both Native American and White students. The threepage letter is familial, with Judson relating to his father the books he needs and
the classes he is taking, but also some mischievous behavior he has engaged in at
school. It reads, in part:
“There are so many wicked boys that is always a swearing (although I am wicked
myself I don’t like to be with children that do swear) that Mr. Colby and Mr.
Freeman think it is not best for me to go there. My Dear Father one wicked
thought came through my mind that caused me to go to Utica without any body’s
leave. I was there about two days and then I came back here again. I have done
wrong both in the sight of God and in the sight of Man is doing this great event.
Father there are a few things that I should like to have you send me if you think
best they are the History of the Sandwich Islands, Natural Theology and an
Indian Spelling-book.”
The second part of the letter is largely a report from Lamb on Judson’s activities
in Utica, where he escaped to for a while. Judson was struggling with peer pressure at school, with the discipline that Lamb was meting out at home, and with
his faith. Lamb’s portion of the letter reads, in part:
“I have just been questioning him as to his motives for going. He says that at that
time he thought that he could live easier and better than he could here. Being as
boys generally are rather indolent the few chores that I required of him when at
home were to severe a task for him. He seems to think differently now and to be
more willing to be active and industrious. The boys at the academy (a mischievous
set) also persuaded him to go and furnished him with money. With regard to the
concerns of his soul he appears very serious though cheerful at home, reads his
bible constantly and attentively attends the Sabbath school and meeting regularly
but his heart seems to be still far from God and unwilling that He should reign
over him, unwilling to repent & believe in our Lord Jesus Christ.”

The sixth and final letter was written to Bingham by Samuel S. Johnston on April
15, 1836. Over the course of two pages, Johnston appears to be defending himself
against some kind of sexual harassment and stalking allegations. The two-page
letter reads, in part:
“Your note which I received this morning, gave me no less surprise, than pain
and grief, especially when I considered how mean and unworthy my conduct
must appear in your estimation, after it be represented in such a light I however
hope that you are not so prejudiced against me but that when we come to view
the case in its true light you will consider that I have been scandilously traduced.
You say, ‘that you have been informed that I have indulged myself in the freedom
of going into the room where they (the girls) were at their business’ which fact
I do not deny and if this be a serious crime, then I am guilty again, ‘attempts to
hug and kiss them’ that I have been familiar with them and they with me is no
less true perhaps too familiar, but as for having any evil intentions it was the farthest from my thoughts, further ‘that I sought opportunities to speak with them
in the dark and followed them out of doors in the evening and tried to entice
them aside’ this is false and unworthy of my consideration as well, as unworthy
of coming from one Christian brother to another. My dear sir, view this charge
in all its bearings, have a little charity towards me, do you think that a man of
my profession (which is to be a follower of Christ) (if I had such intentions as
you intimate I have) would come to your family to indulge them? No Sir think
one moment, are there not places where such devilish passions can be indulged
to the utmost without entering a Christian Missionary family; sir I hope you will
think better of me and not give way to suspitions which are as unworthy of you
as they are unjust towards me.”
New Hampshire-born Abel Bingham was a farmer and veteran of the War of 1812
before turning his attentions to the ministry. He first ministered to the Seneca
Indians on the Tonawanda Reservation near Buffalo, New York for a period of six
years, between 1822 and 1828. Despite fierce resistance from Seneca Chief Red
Jacket, Bingham and his family established a school and a church at Tonawanda.
Feeling that he had fulfilled his mission in New York, Bingham asked for another mission in the summer of 1828. He then moved to Sault Ste. Marie in the
Michigan Territory, where he opened a school for the Ojibway Indians of Lake
Superior. He often preached to Native Americans from surrounding areas, as
well, including Sugar Island, Garden River, Tahquamenon Falls, Whitefish Point,
and further points such as Goulais Bay, Grand Island, and Marquette. Bingham
retired to Grand Rapids in 1855 and passed away in 1864.
The six letters in the present archive comprise an important record of early 19thcentury missionary activities with regard to Native Americans, all written to a
notable American missionary stationed at his two major posts during a fourteenyear period, and concerned with critical historical events such as the Indian
Removal Act and various treaties. Full transcriptions of the letters are included.
$12,500.

Texas Brigade in the Civil War
24. Polley, Joseph B.: HOOD’S TEXAS BRIGADE ITS MARCHES, ITS
BATTLES, ITS ACHIEVEMENTS. New York & Washington: Neale Publishing
Co., 1910. 347pp. plus twenty-five plates including two frontispieces. Publisher’s
cream buckram, front board ruled in black with gilt title, spine gilt. Moderate
wear and staining to binding, joints loosening but holding; light foxing and tanning throughout, occasional light tidelines to upper right corner of text. Good.
Polley’s classic account of the famed Texas Brigade during the Civil War, with
which he served for most of the war. In his review of the book, noted Texas
historian Charles W. Ramsdell wrote, “Mr. Polley has executed his commission
most admirably; the volume is well conceived and well written. The greater part
of the story is compiled from the memories and diaries of the author and his
surviving comrades, but it is substantiated by the official records as far as have
been preserved. Naturally enough, the narrative reflects the experiences of the
private in the ranks more than that of the officer, and is not the less interesting
for doing that....The author’s happy style has made the book very readable, very
unlike the great bulk of regimental and brigade histories that are content with little
more than muster rolls and the bare recital of marches and battles and losses.”
General John Bell Hood commanded the brigade for less than six months, but
his name stuck with the group, which was made of the 1st, 4th, and 5th Texas
infantries, and the 18th Georgia Infantry. The Brigade served primarily with
the Army of Northern Virginia, and distinguished themselves at the Seven Days’
Battles, Gettysburg, and during the Wilderness campaign. They were with Gen.
Lee when he surrendered at Appomattox.
HOWES P465. KRICK 401. BASIC TEXAS BOOKS 165. NEVINS I, p.147.
Charles W. Ramsdell, Review of Hood’s Texas Brigade... in Quarterly of the Texas
State Historical Association, Vol. 15.1 (1911), pp.90-1.
$1000.

New Translation of the Catholic Catechism into Nahuatl
25. Ripalda, Gerónimo de: Palma, Miguel Trinidad, translator: CATECISMO
DE LA DOCTRINA CRISTIANA...TRADUCIDA AL IDIOMA MEJICANO
POR MIGUEL TRINIDAD PALMA. Puebla: Imprenta de M. Corona, 1886.
114pp. 16mo. Original half cloth and printed green paper boards. Light wear and
rubbing to boards, a few dog-eared pages, slight occasional foxing. Very good.
A new translation of Gerónimo de Ripalda’s Spanish-language catechism into
Nahuatl, by Miguel Trinidad Palma. In the preface, Palma explains that, “La
grande escasez que hay de esta preciosa obrita en idioma azteca, y el deseo que
existe por su adquisicion para el uso de los católicos naturales del país, me animaron hacer la presente traduccion del Catecismo del Padre Ripalda (The great
scarcity of this precious little work in the Aztec language, and the desire that
exists for its acquisition for the use of the Catholics in this country, encouraged
me to make the present translation of Father Ripalda’s Catechism).” Palma’s was
not the first translation into Nahuatl, however, as “Professor de Idioma Azteca
en las Escuelas Normales,” Palma was involved in establishing national programs
to extend bilingual education to indigenous Nahuatl speakers, and was uniquely
placed to update this translation of the Catechism to the benefit of the both church
and his program’s students.
Ripalda’s Catechism was legendary: from its first appearance in 1591 until the first
Vatican Council, it was translated into numerous languages and used throughout
Europe, Latin America, and the Philippines. It was also substantially altered by
subsequent editors and translators as the needs of missionaries changed.
While this translation is fairly well-represented in institutional holdings, it is
decidedly rare in the trade, with only one other copy appearing at auction in the
past century.
$1250.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

With Contemporary Manuscript Notes
Recording Rochambeau’s Arrival in Rhode Island
26. [Strong, Nehemiah]: THE CONNECTICUT ALMANACK FOR THE
YEAR OF OUR LORD, 1780....THE CALCULATIONS PERFORMED BY
THE PROFESSOR OF MATHEMATICS, IN YALE COLLEGE. Hartford:
Printed and Sold by Hudson and Goodwin, [1779]. [24]pp. including an in-text
illustration, plus interleaved blank pages with contemporary manuscript notes.
Small octavo. Gathered signatures, stitched. Quite clean and neat. Near fine.
A revolutionary-era Connecticut almanac including brief bits of verse and prose,
an extended note about when it is best to set one’s watch to the sun (apparently
only on April 15, June 15, August 31, and December 24), and “A Geographical
Discription [sic] of the State of Connecticut.” According to a later pencil annotation on the first page of notes, this is “Rev. Noah Atwater’s copy, tutor at
Yale College.”
Atwater, who graduated from Yale in
1774 and became a professor there in
1778, clearly used this almanac well;
the interleaved pages are filled with
extensive manuscript notes describing
the weather on each day of each month,
occasionally in some detail. The owner
remarks on other events as well, such
as noting the arrival of Rochambeau in
Rhode Island on the eleventh of July:
“French Select came to New Port. 6
Ships of Line, 5700 land forces.” He
also notes a mistake on the Eclipses
page (“N.B. this large eclipse of the
sun is here wrongly projected. The
Eluminated [sic] part appeared on the
South Side”), and correctly supplied
answers to the two math problems. All
in all a well-maintained copy showing
ample signs of use from a revolutionaryperiod Yale professor.
DRAKE 330. EVANS 16538. ESTC
W25563.
$600.

An American Classic
27. Tocqueville, Alexis de: DE LA DÉMOCRATIE EN AMÉRIQUE. Paris:
Charles Gosselin, 1835-1840. Four volumes. [4],xxiv,367; [4],459; [4],v,[3],333;
[4],363pp. plus a handcolored folding map bound in at the end of the fourth
volume. Half title in each volume. Antique-style French half calf and marbled
boards, vellum corners, spines gilt. Minor shelf wear. Occasional toning to text,
minor foxing, including on the map. Overall, very good.
The first edition of both parts of Tocqueville’s famous classic, Democracy in America.
Because the two parts were published five years apart, and because the first part was
done in such a small number, it is quite difficult to obtain a set of first editions.
Alexis de Tocqueville came to the United States in the spring of 1831, accompanied
by his friend and fellow student, Gustave de Beaumont. Their original goal was
to study the penitentiary system of the United States. After visiting prisons in
the East, they undertook a tour of the South as far as New Orleans, ascended the
Mississippi, visited the Great Lakes and Canada, and returned via New York, having travelled for nine months. After writing their report on prisons, Tocqueville
began work on the first part of Democracy in America in 1833-34 and published it,
in an edition of less than 500 copies, in January 1835. The book was an instant
success, and numerous editions, many with revisions, followed quickly, so that
the second part, first published in April 1840, was issued concurrently with the
eighth edition of the first part (another reason sets of first editions are difficult
to obtain).
Democracy in America was an immediate and sustained success. There were
probably more than fifty editions in English and French published before 1900,
besides numerous other translations. Almost from the beginning it enjoyed the
reputation of being the most acute and perceptive discussion of the political and
social life of the United States ever published. Remarkably, it has sustained its
appeal generation after generation, as new readers find it speaks to their time
with a contemporary voice. Whether perceived as a textbook of American political institutions, an investigation of society and culture, a probing of the psyche
of the United States, or a study of the actions of modern democratic society, the
book has continued to offer insight and provoke thought since its inception. It
has also probably provided commentators and politicians with more quotations
than any other work.
HOWES T278, T279, “aa.” SABIN 96060, 96061. CLARK III:111. Library of
Congress, A Passion for Liberty, Alexis de Tocqueville on Democracy & Revolution
(Washington, 1989).
$32,500.

UPRR Promotional Photographs of Colorado and Western Universities
28. [Union Pacific Railroad]: [TWO ALBUMS OF OFFICIAL FILE PHOTOGRAPHS FROM THE UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD IN THE IMMEDIATE POST-WORLD WAR II ERA, SHOWING SCENES AROUND
COLORADO, AND IMAGES OF UNIVERSITIES IN THE WEST]. [Various
places in the American West, as described below. Late 1940s]. Sixty-nine photographs, 8 x 10 inches each, mounted on linen and bound in two volumes. Oblong
small folios. Black pebbled vinyl, secured by brads. Moderate wear to covers, a
few photos creased at edge and most starting to curl, linen backing fraying on
some photos, but overall very good.
A collection of striking promotional photographs created to enhance Union
Pacific Railroad travel brochures. This collection is focused almost exclusively

on the Western United States. The first volume consists
primarily of campus photos of western universities, with
captions in pencil on the verso. Photographs portray the
Universities of Nebraska, Oregon, Wyoming, Colorado,
Denver, Kansas, Idaho, and Montana; Oregon, Washington, Montana, and Kansas State Universities; and finally
Stanford University, College of Idaho, Midland College
(Nebraska), Doane College, and Creighton University. The
last five photos are images of entrees, perhaps for dinner
menus on western routes. A number of these photos are
stamped “Please Credit Union Pacific Railroad Photo” on the verso.
The second volume is composed exclusively of scenes from Colorado, with typed
captions on the verso. There are images from Rocky Mountain National Park
more broadly, including Alberta Falls, Pike’s Peak Railway, and the Hidden Inn,
but the majority are in and around Colorado Springs. There are shots of the
Broadmoor and Antlers Hotels, downtown Colorado Springs, Seven Falls, Garden
of the Gods, Cheyenne Mountain Zoo, Cheyenne Mountain Lodge, and Will
Rogers Shrine. The album then moves to southwestern Colorado, with images of
Ridgway, scenes along the Million Dollar Highway, Steamboat Springs, San Juan
Mountains, and Silverton and Molas Lake. A number of these photos are also
stamped on the verso with Union Pacific stamps, these specifically mentioning
the Public Relations Department in Los Angeles and including the identification
number of the negative.
$1000.

The Complete Run of Midland Notes
29. Wessen, Ernest J.: MIDLAND NOTES. Mansfield, Oh. 1937-1969. 102
issues, various paginations. Quarto. Original printed wrappers, stapled. Scattered
contemporary manuscript annotations. Light tanning and occasional soiling.
Overall very good.
The complete 102-issue run of this highly useful bookseller’s catalogue and reference, published over the course of thirty years by the renowned proprietor of
the Midland Rare Book Company, Ernest J. Wessen. From Bruce McKinney’s
description on Rare Book Hub:

“These catalogues span the period 1937 to 1969, detail almost 30,000 lots and
reveal as much about the dealer as they do about the books. They are extensive
in their detailing of material mostly concerning America east of the Mississippi
River. They are often minutely detailed and not infrequently the only source
for thorough and authoritative investigation of obscure titles. They read very
well and have lost little of their impact to time. One can only wonder where all
these books are today.”
Complete sets are exceedingly rare to find intact, and completing a set issue-byissue takes years.
$1500.

holding with old amateur sewing near
spine ends, spine chipped and worn,
hinges tender. A handful of detached
leaves laid in, and with the last page ending mid-sentence, indicating at least one
leaf is lacking. Overall good condition
for a pair of wartime diaries. Housed
together in a felt-lined clamshell case
lettered in gilt.
An informative pair of Civil War manuscript diaries from an uncommon source
– a telegraph operator serving in the
western theater, specifically in Missouri and for a brief time in Arkansas.
William Woodring’s diaries provide an
excellent account of the unconventional
“guerilla” warfare that was so common
in the trans-Mississippi West during
the Civil War, and also offer a rare account of the work of a soldier involved
in wartime communications.

Illinois Telegraph Operator in Missouri During the Civil War
30. Woodring, William H.: [PAIR OF MANUSCRIPT DIARIES KEPT BY
WILLIAM H. WOODRING, A MEMBER OF THE 13th ILLINOIS INFANTRY TELEGRAPH CORPS, WHILE SERVING IN MISSOURI AND
ARKANSAS DURING THE CIVIL WAR, WITH ACCOUNTS OF VARIOUS
SKIRMISHES IN MISSOURI DURING THE EARLY YEARS OF THE WAR,
THE DEATH OF GENERAL NATHAN LYON, THE REMOVAL FROM
COMMAND OF GENERAL FREMONT, AND WOODRING’S WORK
ON THE UNION TELEGRAPH LINES]. [Various locations, including in
camp in Dixon, Il.; Rolla, Camden County, Bolivar, Lebanon, and St. Louis, Mo.;
and Fort Smith, Ar. Primarily May 2, 1861 to May 4, 1862, but with occasional
content to April 1864]. Two volumes. 98; 100pp. Approximately 21,000 words.
Two manuscript diaries, one octavo, one 12mo., both bound in contemporary calf.
Earlier diary with some chipping, rubbing and wear to binding, and with minor
marginal damp stain to bottom corner. Later diary with joints partially split but

William H. Woodring (1841-1925) was
born near Easton, Pennsylvania, and lived
in Cedarville, Illinois before the Civil
War, where he worked for the Illinois
and Mississippi Telegraph Company in
Rock Island. He mustered into Company D 13th Illinois Infantry on May
25, 1861. Woodring would serve in
the Civil War from May 1861 until he mustered out on June 22, 1864. During
his time in the service, Woodring worked as a regular soldier before joining the
telegraph corps in early March 1862. While in the western theater during the
early years of the war, Woodring reports on skirmishes and other encounters with
Confederates, his work as a telegrapher, troop movements, war supplies, military
discipline (arrests, courts martial, corporal and eventually capital punishment
meted out for various behaviors), regimental reorganizations, and much more,
providing a rare and important picture of the war in the west. He memorializes important events, such as the death of General Nathan Lyon at the Battle
of Wilson’s Creek, the removal of General Fremont from duty in Missouri, the
death of Senator Stephen A. Douglas, the Battle of Pea Ridge, the Second Battle
of Springfield, and the retaliatory executions of four Confederate prisoners of
war in Arkansas in the Spring of 1864.
On the first page of his earlier diary, Woodring includes some personal details,
reading: “Memoranda Wm. Woodring Enlisted in the Rock Island Vol. Co. May
2, 1861 Residence Cedarville Stephenson Co. Ills Employed as Telegrapher in

Rock Island. My Guardians address M. Montelious Cedarville Ill.” On the next
page, he writes: “If I fall some kind hand please send this book to Miss Jennie
S. Lawrence – Marengo McHenry Co. Ills & oblige W.H. Woodring.” Clearly,
Woodring included the last couple of lines in case he died in battle. Opposite his
first page of entries, Woodring has written: “Gleanings while I was a Soldier in
the War of 1861. Wm. H. Woodring Co. D. 13th Regt. Ills Volunteers. U.S.A.”
Woodring begins his diary the day of his enlistment, May 2. His early entries
in this first diary are brief and record camp events (such as fighting among the
troops), drill schedules, marching, and the state of the rations. His first mention
of telegraphy occurs on May 16, when he writes: “Captain & I went to Telegraph
Office this morning & Telegraphed to Mr. Sweet to see about running a wire to
our camp & open an office here.” Two days later there was an incident in camp
where a guard bayoneted a fellow soldier for trying to leave camp. Woodring’s
unit was sworn into the regular U.S. Army on May 24. On May 28, the aforementioned Mr. Sweet, who was likely Woodring’s boss at the telegraph company
where he previously worked, visited camp and agreed to construct “a Sounding
Telegraph for the use of the Regiment.”
In early June 1861 Woodring reports on the death of Senator Stephen A. Douglas,
who passed away on June 3: “I received a message for Col Parks giving the sad
news of Senator S.A. Douglas’ death. He died in Chicago at 9:35 a.m. I delivered
the message to Col Parks & he had the flag lowered to half mast in memory of
Douglas.” This was part of Woodring’s continued work with the camp telegraph
office, which he also writes about on other days. One such incident involved
Woodring sending a telegraph message to Springfield that guards would now carry
loaded guns and were given “strict orders to shoot any one who tried to pass after
telling him to halt.” On June 14, 1861, Woodring writes of a tragic accident in
camp: “...as Sergt Maj Berry was giving the Countersign to a Guard at the camp
Spring the Guards Gun was discharged accidentally & killed Berry instantly the
Ball passing through his neck. The Ball after passing through came whistling
along through the air & struck about 10 paces from my Beat.”
In early July, Woodring and his unit passed through St. Louis on their way to
Rolla, Missouri, where they arrived on July 7. On that day, Woodring provides
a brief description of the town: “Rolla is a small village of from one to five hundred inhabitants. Houses scattered. Climate pretty healthy. Water mineral or
of a sulphurical taste.” About a week later, Woodring writes about encountering
Confederates and other locals in Missouri: “Through the day we captured about
20 or 25 horses from Secessionists – one store with contents, some rifles powder
&c. Contrabands of war and made many secessionists take the oath of allegiance.
Shot at & wounded 3 or 4 men, one seriously.”
Woodring and his unit patrolled the area around Rolla, rousting and arresting locals, capturing supplies, and taking prisoners on their various scouting expeditions.
On July 26, he hears that some Union soldiers of a different company are nearby
but “surrounded by rebels....We also heard that the Home Guards 30 miles S.W.
were disarmed & some killed (they had previous to this got some muskets from
this regiment).” He then details the experiences of the Home Guards after they

returned to camp and related a recent encounter with about sixty Confederates
under the command of Captain Johnson. At this point, Woodring also details
the injuries to some of the captured Confederates, as well as some of his own
“Unionists.” One of the Home Guards died about a week later, and was buried
“with military honor.”
On August 14, Woodring writes about his unit’s first real fight at the Battle of
Wilson’s Creek and the death of General Nathaniel Lyon: “Our men were chosen
by Genl Lyon for his body guard. It was a terrible fight. The Federal Troops
numbered between 5 & 6000 men. The Southern army numbered between 24
& 27000. Genl Lyon was shot through the Body. The Ball going in under one
arm & out under the other, he...took himself down off his Horse at the same
time telling the men to fight on & not give up. He died four minutes after....”
Woodring also details an incident just after the skirmish in which a Union cavalry
soldier chased a Confederate into the woods and was then assailed by two other
southern soldiers: “Lieut. Beardsley had a narrow escape after they left Springfield
on their way home. He saw a man cross the road on horseback ahead of them &
he put after him into the woods. He had not gone far before 2 men rode up on
each side of him & told him he was their prisoner. He said ‘guess not’ & drew
his revolver but it was struck out of his hand. He then drew another & when he
was doing so one of the men fired. The ball passed through the breast of his coat
but did no hurt him. He fired at the man & killed him.” These close interactions
with a disparate population of Confederates is illustrative of the loose combat
engaged in by soldiers in the western theater.
Woodring’s entry for August 28 relates an incident where Confederates tried to
disable the railroad in the area around Rolla: “There was an attempt made tonight
to blow up the train as it was coming up from St. Louis. It was about 8 from
Rolla. The powder (a keg) was placed under the track & so fixed that it would
blow up when the Engines passed over it, which it did. It raised the fender about
8 inches from the track but it came down all right again.. 3 of our men of Co.
D were on the train.”
In the latter half of his earlier diary, Woodring discusses a typhoid outbreak
that killed several in his regiment and records his discontent that his unit was
unable to participate in the Battle of Lexington. On September 23 he writes:
“Col. Mulligan had been defeated at Lexington by McCulloch’s forces (Rebels).
It was received with such regret & created excitement. Much ill feeling exists in
this Regiment because we have to lay here in inactivity while others are fighting
our countries Battles. We are all eager to participate either to win or loose....”
Woodring got his wish a few weeks later. He recounts a skirmish on October 13,
from Camp Lyon in Camden County, Missouri, under his manuscript heading,
“First Fight”: “We were instructed to go to Simon Creek today...but circumstances
prevented for the enemy thought to prevent us from going to Lebanon. About 1
oclock PM about 400 Rebels Rode up within about 70 yards of a company of our
Cavalry (90 men) dismounted at first. Only damage was some Cavalry Horses
wounded. The Cavalry then fired their carbines then made a beautiful Sabir

[sic] charge & completely Routed the Rebels killing 62...& took 26 prisoners.
Among them is a Colonel....” Another incident Woodring reports on October
16 illustrates the casual and almost accidental way skirmishes occurred in the
western theater: “This P.M. some of the cavalry men went out after corn & saw
some armed Rebels. They came back & reported & a company of cavalry went
out & killed five Secessionists. A Lieut of our cavalry was wounded.”
By late October Woodring and his regiment met up with General Fremont’s force
in Springfield ahead of schedule after marching a remarkable forty-two miles in
a day. On October 29 he writes: “we passed every Regt that was ahead of us....
As we came in sight of Springfield Genl Fremont ...was asked...what Regt that
was, he said ‘Why that is my Flying Infantry.’” While in Springfield, Woodring
recounts an incident with a Confederate spy: “One of the guards turned out to
be a spy of Price’s. He sent word here before the guards came & had the Rebels
ready. Gen. Lane detected the spy. Since then, the spy had to dig his own grave
& then was shot.”
Woodring also comments on an important and controversial event from early
in the war – the removal of General Fremont from command in Missouri. On
November 3, Woodring writes: “Genl Fremont was superceded Saturday. He sent
his Farewell Address to all the companies this morning. It has created general
dissatisfaction amongst all the troops with a few exceptions. It gives satisfaction
to Democrats for they were afraid Fremont would be successful in this war & in
1864 be elected Repub. Prest. 3 cavalry companies stacked their arms & refused
to serve any longer but 2 of our Co.s were sent over & they had to take stock
again. I feel more dispirited today than I have felt at any time since I enlisted
on account of his leaving us.”
Before the end of the year, Woodring got another chance to work with the Union
telegraph office. While camped on the Big Piney River near Rolla on November 18, he records: “I visited the new Telegraph Office, got acquainted with the
operator & had a good time. The old instruments sounded very familiar to me.
It made me wish I had charge of them again but a Soldier Boy am I.”
Woodring’s second diary begins on January 1, 1862, where he writes from Camp
Lafayette near Rolla: “I wish I was at home with my friends to spend the New
Years evening with them But I most forgo the pleasures I once enjoyed for a short
time & fight my Countries Battles. Freedom first then pleasures is my motto
now.” His entries for the next two months continue in this vein. He records
his homesickness, his regiment’s movements around Rolla, foraging local fields
and farms for food (where they sometimes meet Confederate sympathizers),
participating in a regimental lottery, test-firing a Howitzer, playing baseball (or
“Ball” as it was commonly known as then), getting his picture taken, and more.
On January 25, Woodring goes to a local cemetery, counts the graves of soldiers,
tallies them by regiment, and presents a full-page list of the results, which total
224 dead from thirteen regiments and a category marked “Unknown.” Seventyfive of the soldiers were serving with the 24th Regiment Missouri Volunteers at
the time of their deaths. On February 18, Woodring records that three troops

of his regiment were brought down by poisoned whiskey they bought from a man
in Rolla; one man died and the two others sent to hospital.
The most notable entry in Woodring’s diary from this period includes his handdrawn map of Rolla, which he executed on January 16. According to his entry from
that day, Woodring “drew a kind of Diagram of Rolla & the Camps Surrounding it
for future Referrences [sic].” The highly-detailed map is titled similarly, reading
“Diagram of Rolla Mo. & Camps Surrounding it. Jany. 16th 1862.” It shows the
city of Rolla itself to the east, with numerous military encampments to the south,
west, and northwest, plus a large fort directly to the south of town. Woodring
has labeled each encampment and colored the military camps, government stores,
and public houses in red. He has also included the requisite rivers, creeks, roads,
and railroads within his rather accomplished drawing.
In December 1861 and the early months of 1862, Woodring attempted to get a
transfer to the telegraph corps. On December 30, he “got a message from the
chief operator of the U.S. Military Telegraph Corps asking me to join the corps
as they were in want of operators.” On January 1, he filled in for the telegraph
operator at Camp Lafayette while he attended a dance. He checks in regularly
with his superior officers on the status of his transfer, and often assists the camp
telegraph office with their work throughout January and February. In early February, Woodring records the exchange he had with the telegraph office in St. Louis
about his transfer, as well as the text of a letter sent in support of his transfer by
E.D.L. Sweet to the telegraph office in Washington, D.C. Woodring continued
to volunteer in the Rolla telegraph office; during one of his shifts, he received the
news of the capture of Fort Donelson. Finally, on February 28, General Halleck
approved Woodring’s transfer request to the telegraph services in the Department
of Missouri under Captain George H. Smith. He was sent to Lebanon “to take
charge of that office for the present,” where he arrived by March 2. One of his
first tasks is to send a soldier “to fix the wire broke 20 miles from here.” On
March 10, the soldiers who accompanied him to Lebanon leave for Springfield.
Woodring writes: “I bid the boys a farewell. I was sorry to part with them. It
seemed like parting with my dearest friends...”
After he started working for the telegraph corps, Woodring’s entries naturally
include much more information about activities in the larger sphere of the war
in the west, as he was now privy to much more information on a daily basis. On
March 10, he receives a special messenger informing him of the recent Battle of
Pea Ridge near Fayetteville, Arkansas. The dispatch was written by Brigadier
General Samuel R. Curtis and reported on the results of the battle, which Curtis
claimed, rightfully so, that “Generals McCullough & McIntosh are said to be
killed.” On April 5, he records that Brig. Gen. Curtis and General Halleck “a
long talk...by Telegraph” which they renewed the next day.
By May 4 the format of Woodring’s diary entries change. The remainder of the
diary appears to be written concurrently, in which Woodring recounts his time in
Springfield and Fort Smith, Arkansas in a much tighter narrative form than the
previous diary entries. After a furlough in May 1862, Woodring was reassigned

to the Springfield telegraph office. On his way there, he narrowly avoided an
encounter with “a squad of about a dozen ‘Bush whackers’ armed with rifles.”
At the time, Woodring writes that he was carrying “a Gov’t. ‘Cipher Key’ in my
pocket.”
The diary then moves forward to January 7, 1863, where Woodring records a
lengthy, detailed account of the Second Battle of Springfield that takes up thirteen
pages. In addition to the graphic details regarding the battle, Woodring writes
about his own dangerous part in the events. He records that after a group of
Confederates cut the Union telegraph lines, he was called upon to cross enemy
lines to request reinforcements and inform them that Springfield had fallen. He
writes: “We got word early in the day that a force of about 3000 Rebels under
Marmaduke were marching on Springfield from the southwest. Our cavalry had
a skirmish with them. All was bustle and hurry then fixing for defense. Our garrison was small and composed mostly of state militia troops, but we mustered all
the convalescents from the hospitals, and mounted some old iron guns....Early in
the morning on the 7th the rebels cut our lines both on the East and South, thus
early cutting off our communications with other posts....I reported to headquarters
for orders and they were anxious to get word to the dept commander at St. Louis
to send reinforcements. I volunteered to go with dispatches along the line east
until I could get on the wire provided our commander would furnish me with an
escort. He told me to report just before dark and the dispatches and escort would
be ready. I got my horse and took a telegraph relay and accompanied by B. Bates
to assist me we reported at the appointed time....The commandant provided me
with an escort of two men (state militia) in charge of a Sergeant and we started
on our journey. The Rebs however had strewn the tangled wire along the road
making it extremely hard travelling by moonlight and after going ten miles we
stopped for the night starting again next morning. The wire was down the greater
part of the way. We halted about 21 miles out near noon...then the escort showed
signs of weakness, no signs yet of finding cuts, and they determined to return to
their command. I was determined to go on however and called for volunteers to
go with me. One soldier responded as also did Brave ‘Bob’ and we started alone
on our perilous trip....We had 34 miles to go and rode hard....”
Woodring and his companion only encountered one other group of soldiers,
thankfully friendly Union soldiers, and were able to arrive safely at headquarters
and deliver their message. He writes: “I hurried to the telegraph office and soon
was deluged with congratulations by the ‘Boys’ along the line. I was busy long
time sending my dispatches, and also had to give...the spiel from memory. They
had all heard we were captured and Springfield in the hands of the enemy....”
The next portions of Woodring’s diary recount his and his wife’s passage from
Illinois to Springfield in the summer of 1863. He was apparently allowed to

have his wife join him in Missouri at that time, as the area “was free from Rebels
within 6 or 8 miles” of Springfield. He also details some of his telegraphic duties at this point.
The final dozen pages of Woodring’s second diary record his brief time at Fort
Smith, Arkansas, where he was reassigned to command the telegraph office. After
accompanying his wife to St. Louis, Woodring proceeds to Arkansas, where “our
army was concentrating in Fort Smith Ark and vicinity for a vigorous campaign
against the Rebels along the Red River in southwestern Ark.” He records the
guerrilla warfare that was taking place in Arkansas (“the guerillas became very
troublesome around Ft. Smith”) and the execution of Confederate prisoners
ordered in retaliation for the murder of Union soldiers by the guerilla bands.
Woodring writes that “The General in command at Ft. Smith issued a public order
which was freely distributed & posted along the post route towards Fayetteville,
that if another murder was committed in the way that he would publicly execute
a similar number of Confederate prisoners now in his hands. Not long after the
posting of this warning another of our mail party was captured and four of them
were killed as before. The General then ordered the various detachments of
soldiers comprising the garrison and camps in and near Fort Smith to assemble
in an open field near town at 4pm on a certain day to witness the fulfillment pf
his retaliatory order. At the appointed time the troops were drawn up in line,
forming 3 sides of a square. And soon after an ambulance entered the other end
from which descended 4 prisoners of war – all Confederate officers I think. They
were each placed before a pine coffin which had been placed on the ground. A
squad of about 24 soldiers were stationed in the square facing the doomed prisoners.” Woodring then records his impression of the executions: “It was a sad
spectacle! The firing party had their guns loaded for them by the soldiers – half
of the guns with ball cartridges, the other half with blanks, so that none of them
would know whether or not they personally fired a bullet. The prisoners all
died heroically. This sacrifice was sufficient. No more murders were committed on the road. It was the saddest sight I witnessed during the whole time of
my service – the innocent paying the penalty for the guilty.” The diary ends in
mid-sentence, indicating that there was likely a leaf or more removed from the
back of the second diary.
Woodring mustered out on June 22, 1864. After the war, he worked for Western
Union as chief operator until his retirement and was present at the reunion of
the Society of the United State Military Telegraph Corps. He lived a long, full
life after the war, and died August 11, 1925. William Woodring’s manuscript
diaries are an outstanding record of his Civil War experiences in Missouri and
Arkansas, his observations of the unconventional fighting there, and of his duties
as a telegraph operator.
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